(ditagawa UV E 1K, LBtype

JOVRPRZEI 7 Fvo
FRONT-END OPEN CENTER
AIR CHUCK

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EX iR BHEAE

BE
Important

O CORRHAEZRADRELEL T 2 EERN
EHLURTHLEEEZHRICLTRHKL TVET,
NOEP CFERSNBI5EEIERE. BEVET
BRERE. B WIEHALIIZIAOER R T TTF
éb\o

O BUREHBAZSANICT T 2 EEHFEOHD T, ®
mafFAT 2RIICERRCHEA. RBEZESHE
) Y AV
COBRBRAENELFHICK DAL > EBEIC
4 FTBIRES. ERIOVTOEFREIAVLPRET,

< This manual is prepared for production engineers
and maintenance service men to operate the
products. If a beginner operates the products, he
should be firstly trained by either a skilled man,
the agent you purchased the products from or
Kitagawa Technical Department prior to the
operation.

& Carefully read the warning items in this manual
and understand them thoroughly prior to
the operation. Warranty does not cover any
damage or accident caused without following
the warning items.

TWRODTHEFEATE DL DICKUNICRET S &,

Please Read and Keep This Manual in a Safe Place.




[KITAGAWA|®7AO> hREITF vy 7% ZFHAL
EREELSBILBRLETET,
COBURSRAZEIC L - T Ty MREITF v v TDEA
FEEELLS CBRWELE, BHOEEICESTEET
O ZEARAVWELEThIEEVCELE T,

Keep this manual handy for easy reference as it will
help you use many controls to their full advantage.

A} RETI—b 2RI
ZHIBERD [R2T75— b V2RI T, 2DY PRIV,
COEBOFERICHED. HHAPMBOALICERESLITTHZ
NOHZEBEPRMEICONT., HEEDFEEMELTVET,
ZhoDxyt—T%FA. ChODIERICEEBR ST
TV, COEBOMILE A FFERDFIC. A INVIEREEPR
SRELIFCIEBKRYEZETT,

A\ SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

This is the industry “Safety Alert Symbol.” This symbol is
used to call your attention to items or operations that could
be dangerous to you or other persons using this equipment.
Please read these messages and follow these instructions
carefully.

It is essential that you read the instructions and safety
regulations before you attempt to assemble or use this unit.

I3

HEIR

DANGER
& B

CAUTION

x B
x B

HlAEIhETIIE, RTEFALEE
AEBEEZELBTHSIELEST
ERRRERT,

Indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

HLAEREZhEThIE, RCTXARE
ARGEEEL B ENH VBB BE
M fERREZTRT

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

HLEEShEThiE, BEx /3P
BEQOBEFSRET 3, LhEVH
ENBERREZRT,

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury.

IMPORTANT
BEEIE

HoTHL ERERBOMEE.
BRUXRTVIRICETREE,
Instructions for chuck performance and
avoiding errors or mistakes.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

T 2 [ 3
2. ZEALCHES T REDDHIT woeveeeeees 5
3. R e 12
3-1 (HEER oo 12
3-2 EH EEERE DR cooveeeeeee 13
3-3 EH LT S & FRVIEED
BLUAHDER
hyT7oa—NDEEE-—A>bE
B FIBEDEIE  cooveeereeeenneennns 15
A, FUFE ceveeeeemreemeeiiiiee e 18
4-1 INy T T L — ROBIE-BURE -oevevnneens 18
42 TTHTSA UL TOEYIED oo 20
4-3 FRRE oo 24
4-4 SEETMAEIFEBE]  coovvveveverecninenennnn 25
5. IBRESAZ A v FOIEEE  coevvrerneennnennn. 26
L 1 - 27
7. By T a—DEUT  ceeeeeeereriniiiiin 28
8. YT RIS —DRIG  coeeerrrrvreeriiiinnennns 30
9. Ol vy k/Ny MEREIZDWT  coeveeeenennn 33
10. B EDITE  oooeerrvrreeeinneeeeiiieeeens 34
11, (RSPERE oo 36
10, HIBE ETFEE  covvreeerrrrreeeeiinneee e 37
13. UVE160K~400K

14.

15.

7Y MREITF vy 7IN—Y U X b 39
UVE500LB~800LB

TR MREITF vy 7IN—J U X b 44
Oy JPAD/S— Y 1) X R ceeeevieiininnnnn, 49

0 N o o

14.

15.

. Construction Drawing
. For Safety Operation
. Specifications

. Mounting

. Adjustment of Gripping Check Switch
. Trial Run
. Mounting of Top Jaw
. Forming of Soft Jaws
. Usage of collet pad

. Precautions
11.
12.
13.

3-1 Specification table

3-2 Relationship between gripping force
and rotary speed

3-3 Relationship between gripping center
height and static gripping force

Relationship between top jaw mass
moment and gripping force loss «*++***
4-1 Manufacturing and mounting

of back plate
4-2 Locking air supply ring
4-3 Piping
4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference -

Maintenance and inspection
Trouble and Troubleshooting
UVE160K~400K

Parts List of Front-end Open Center Air Chuck -+*
UVE500LB~800LB

Designations of components of Front-end
Open Center Alr Chuck ...........................
Designations of Lock Pad components *-****

12
12

13

15
18

18
20
24
25
26
27
28
30
33
34
36
38

39



.

. EaEiX

UVE160K~400K#EE X

Q
@

1 . Construction Drawing

©®©

5

\

B #&EER  Partslist

No. FEI S Name of parts Q'ty || No. FEI R Name of parts Qty
A |Bv 7PAD Lock K|oD2dhnN— Cylinder cover
B |X7— Body M| o—bisy £ Seal packing
C|77>Y Flange N |44+ 73F LISy %2 |Diaphragm packing
D |EXk> Piston P|TFHv bk T-nut
E|7IvoFZ>T+ |Wedge plunger Q|¥+vv7TXY1)a— |Capscrew
FI|RU=THIN— Sleeve cover R|X7ULJE—-ZX Bearing piece
G|vxR&T 53— Master jaw 19 | 74 KL b (fFE&) |Eye bolt (accessory)
H|I7%7Z541)>% |Airsupplyring 20 | EAHE (FE&) Pressure gage (accessory)
J | TF1HIN— Supply cover




UVE500LB~800LB1#EX

©

@ERN@@ &

B #&EER  Partslist

No. FEI S Name of parts Q'ty || No. oIS Name of parts Qty
A |Bv 7PAD Lock PAD L | #4735 L/Xy x> |Diaphragm packing
B |HX7— Body P|TH+v bk T-nut
Cl|77>Y Flange Q|¥+vv7XY1)a— |Capscrew
D|EXKk> Piston T|MIYTRILE Mounting bolt
E|7TIvo7Z>T+ |Wedge plunger V [/¥10Oy kX7 —=JL |Pilot spool
FI|RU=THIN— Sleeve cover Y |ZEUZR Labyrinth
G |¥ZxX&ETa— Master jaw Z |71 778277 L— b |Detectable plate
H|I7H%735141)>%7 |Airsupplyring A | ZT7=nTay Y Spool lock
J [PV EhIN— Cylinder cover Di |F>vk >Ry U X |Electric accessory box
K|Vv7hoa— Soft jaw




2 . CERAKHELT, %201 2. For Safety Operation

CHERDEICEICH > THEVNTWEEE LW &, 5Fo Please read this manual and follow instructions
TOWAEREEWZEESEDTHYET, BT FEaT  carefully.
i We cannot assume responsibility for damage or ac-
- = = _ cidents caused by misuse of the vise, through non-
4. T BEREQEEHIELC Bh o BEI . . . .
275?1&% %:Eﬁ(?; fo;g;; *Z;;? J compliance with the safety instructions.

NET . - Ly = Ly o

DANGER

& B

Fv v 70BN, Ri&. $qHh. TREFICIE, BREVS &,
SWITCH OFF power before setting, inspecting, lubricating or
° changing the chuck.

FEO—RKBHPEZAENEIR, [}
There is danger because fingers or clothes may “3ei? L
be caught in the chuck.

=

i X

off Y fEag
OFF LATHE
(0 Q Q

o [E 7 OEERIIVIEADEREE LTI ES KL,

) Never operate selector valve and solenoid valve during spindle
rotation.

ElEhICRIET 2 LIBEL - TP RE L fabs, THUIRFA

If selector valve is operated during rotation, Manual Selector Valve
there is danger of scattering chuck or
workpiece.

BRI

Solenoid Valve

N 7V OEERERITEAICHT IAGREHREEZ B TRES5 5V | (P.UWSE)
) Don't exceed specified chuck R.P.M. for air pressure.
(See page (9)

F v v 7R TIEMH R L B oo
There is danger of scattering chuck \‘e%g_
or workpiece. w
3}
opNS®




Don't start spindle with door opened.

)’;\ B(K7)2MHEVTAES FLARBLTHAES &,

FZHBEE > THEVWEEEBERDF v v 7 ICHh-) ., TEHPT 3 —PRET S P4 H Y ERK,

If door is opened, it may be touched to chuck.
Thus, there is danger of scattering workpiece
or jaw.

Don't exceed 0.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?) in air pressure.

" d -
);\ I 7EAHIZ0.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?) 282 Tld & 5 KLy,

FryvIPHEELT. Fv v I7PIEMHPREL B,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

BRKITEH

Maximum air pressure

0.6MPa (6.1kgf/cm?)

FIVNIRE MLV TRATSEZ L,

&
()
);\ Tighten bolts with specified torque. (See page (9)

Fy v IPHIBEL T, Fv v 7PTEYHIREL ERK.

Chuck will be broken and there is danger of scattering
chuck or
workpiece.

Jaw mounting bolt

F vy TRV b
Chuck mounting bolt

(P.9ZHR)
KL b A X fEft bv s
Bolt size Tightening Torque

M5 75 N-m
M6 13 N'm
M8 33 N-m
M10 73 N-m
M12 107 N-m
M14 171 N-m
M16 250 N m
M20 402 N-m
M22 539 N'm




Do not forget to grease chuck! (See page 39)

- : = —
);\ fRMISHERICITS C &, (P.GOBHR)

IGMARE (T IBENDET UTEMH REL L B,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As a result, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

Always fill lubricator with oil up to proper level.

)'- NTUS—B—DF A VBIEEECEOZ &,
)‘

BTN EZBEAPET U TEMHP R L B,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As a result, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

= 77 P

i
-
MIN

OIL

& hy 72 3—DFSEBERLE S EHNIBENDRCITEAOREARDIZT70D
)’ SELRNET DL, (P.OO~P.@DBH)

;\ Top jaw height shall be within graphs relative to the gripping center height,
static gripping force and air pressure. (See pages @ and @).)

Fy v IDPBEBELT, Frv I7PITEYY EEVI a5 Wby Y a—-ge

REL fEk&, Standard soft jaw height Special top jaw height
Chuck will be broken and there is danger T DR |

of scattering chuck or workpiece. A

FES I ZWZ I I 7ENDEOERRE Z

FEET L, -

If jaw higher than standard is used, reduce
air pressure and spindle speed.

/il
-




@ NERIEEE. TTEAEHRIBEDZED1/2UTISEET &,
) When internally gripping work, reduce air pressure by 50% or more
in comparison with external gripping of work.

Fy v IPBIEL T, Fv v 7PTEYHPRELER,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger \NN
of scattering chuck or workpiece. DO

 d e g -

’;0 1HB1EBTFvy VABORBIT7TEZAEF v 795 &,
;\ Be sure to check air pressure once a day.

I7HERDICE)BEAPET LTI R L B,
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting
in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhDPEOONBFILTEETS L,
If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

EREt

/' PRESSURE GAGE

N REHUPRVERIENIEDRE > 2TXHFTBH &,
) When machining a long workpiece, support it with a center,
tailstock or steady rest.

REHULRSHPRVETEMD REL B,

If the workpiece is too long, an ejection may occur and causes a severe accident.
T—IVAbYY

Tailstock




);\ RELFEE LRV E,

Do not attempt to modify chuck.

Fv v IPBIELT, Fv v 7PTEYHPRELER,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

““hhs”
damaged

WO

TILA—IVRIIEYPERATERIEL TIES KLY,
G Never operate machine under influence of alcohol and medicine.

HIETADET PRIBEIC KV Bk,

There is danger due to poor judgment and mis-operation.

FE 2721 FBRALTRIELTILS &y,

O Gloves and ties should not be worn when operating a machine.

BRICEZATNER,

There is a danger of being caught into machine.




CAUTION

pE

F vy ) EBRICHET BERHL. ZARILINXIRBYNIL S EFERT S
I ]2 pasm

When lifting chuck, use eye bolt or lifting belt. (See page (®)
FETICK Y E,
There is a danger of falling chuck.

BAIL b .
Lifting Belt ZARIE
Eyebolt

\ VA LIFMZIEET 28, FZESThEVELIICTEIC L

‘O When gripping workpiece, make sure your hand is out of gripping
area.

FHES B U L fEkk.

Danger because fingers may be caught
into chuck.

- - - -
)’ Fryv . Va—., IEYPNEBEMA LV &,
;\ Never attempt to hammer the chuck, jaws or gripped workpiece.
Fryyv IPBIEL T, Fv v 7PTEYHPREL B,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger

_ _ Zhhs |
of scattering chuck or workpiece. Damaged




)’}\ AL TR, ERLAEVZ &,

Do not use vertical machine.

UM —Z 2 b Frv v JRICRAL.
I7ERDICEYIBEDD

WY U TEMP REL L fEkk.

Gripping force reduce because of

air pressure reduction

if chip and coolant is entered into chuck.
Thereby resulting in workpiece scattering.

Fyvv7REZ LRAZETHERAY 35813
CHEERC 2 &L,

If you want to use the chuck vertically,
inquire of us.




3. %
3-1 R

3

. Specifications

3-1 Specification table

UVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K | UVE500LB | UVE630LB | UVESOOLB
S —(E
T S’?rgli (/i]n(('gﬁ) mm| 8.4 8.4 9.8 9.8 14 17 17 21
::Aiaj;?gf%ﬁnglilg ;\lote1 ) mm 170 200 250 315 400 520 650 820
= =
ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁg dia mm| 12 8 18 40 89 170 255 340
RARBNEED (IT’ETJU.GMPa(G.1kgf/cm2>) KN 45 54 90 111 210 111 174 255
Max. static gripping force (Air pressure) (kgf) (4588) | (5506) | (9177) | (11318) | (21413) | (11319) | (17743) | (26002)
HFRmRSOERRE E2) . 3600 3200 3000 2500 1800
Max. allowable speed Note 2) ™" | [3500] | [2800] | [2200] | [1800] | [1200] | 1200 | 1000 | 800
BE (1B%EUIMN3—8)
Mass (with standard soft jaws) kg| 295 38.5 61 81 145 270 450 780
BMEE— X2
ll\jcl{fnent of/ir[;ertia kg:mz| 0.25 0.35 0.725 1.45 4.375 11.25 28.75 81.25
ESUEHBEEXNO—710mmt)
(T7EA0.6MPa(6.tkaflem?)) Ng | 2375 | 2990 | 4.432 | 6.343 | 10.943 | 11.215 | 13.820 | 28.363
Air consumption per 10mm stroke
;Iu7nzj Jrab7 mm| 24 24 28 28 40 32 32 36
prese———
?;%é\(j:mer mm| 38 50 ¢ 60 $92 | 4120 | 230 | 4305 | ¢410
S mm| 1.5 15 15 15 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
2% 1kN=101.97kgf 1 MPa=10.197kgf/cm?2
1) CORBRICEVTHHFARSBEERE CTERT Note 1) In this gripping diameter, the chuck may not
XHEWCEDNHYET, BES I —IZHVTDH be used at the a.IIowabIe.maximum speed.
SRS F vy TEF— D (A L REE If the standard jaw e_znd is protr_uded f"rom the
KBV THPOO [#% by 72 3 —HTRER s g @ ypecta
= -z B .
- ?@JE‘:_ﬁj_i("l’I LTFaw, Note2) Each value when air pressure is 0.6MPa, the
E2) FEBRBEBREE. TT7EN06MPa, YR Z master jaw is in the stroke center, the stan-

Ja—l@AMO—UDHR, FEYVT 30D
Sk EF vy 7 OABICIE IR A FAIE ICET T
I7HTI0)CTEE (POSR) OBETY,
T4 TEEELEWVWEE (POSR) 1.
[ ] AffECR)ET,

dard soft jaw end is aligned to the chuck peri-
phery and the air supplying ring is fixed (see
page @) is the maximum allowable speed.
Each value when the suppyring is not fixed
(see page @) is enteredin [ 1.



3-2 {BiE7) & [EREE DR

OBRAFHHVIBESD
ARRFORAHFHIIBEN & 13 FEROBIENT.
fRBDIRRE, FERITV—R, by TTa-—DBEFIC
SNELYFET, HRRICEHDOKAHIIBIEN I,
ROKEICETBETT, (Fig. 1Z8)

3-2 Relationship between gripping force and rotary speed

(1) Maximum static gripping force
The maximum static gripping force in the specifi-
cation table is the gripping force in stop. It differs
by the lubrication status, greaes, top jaw height,
etc. Also, the maximum static gripping force in the
specification table is the value under the following

O hy7Ta—iz. KITAGAWARZ#Y 7 T3 — & 1&
AL, v7 o 3—0ELSSE (FryokEmLl v
7ha—LEEFTOES) D1/ 204ME TAL/IHE#E
HEHZTRIET 3,

O, #BE/ Y —X%#EFEHT S, (P.OZBR)

O by 7oa—BMFRIVNOFER LT IE, RE LY

OIT7EAHIZ06 (MPa) &TF 3,

conditions. (See Fig. 1.)

O Measured at the position of 1/2 of the top soft jaw

height (from chuck surface to soft jaw top),

Kitagawa brand jaw, with the Kitagawa chuck

gripping force tester.
O Use specified grease (See page 9).
OTighten the top jaw mounting bolt at the specified
torque.
O Apply the air pressure of 0.6MPa.

A

—

Fig. 1

TR B,

Bigy 7 b Va-
Standard soft jaw

B oey

—

e AllE - yakig

Kitagawa chuck gripping force tester

PE 2R LB O -7 £8)
Tighten bolts with specified tightening torque (See page @9)

TAY Va—KigH

CAUTION
x B

OBEHIZDVWTHHEN

BREYIHIZEFICTMNI T2 EMIMHP Iy 7L

TRELL B T T HEIEEDRE E . P-O~P-O)

DIBEHICETI2ERESEILEREDET

LTTFEW,

BHABENE I 7HGEDEN BERERVOE
BT ) —XOMEESICL W EIEL 50 TRAEFD
HRBRRTET>TTEL,

Sl

ax &

O Gripping force

If the work is machined at the excessive cutting
condition, the work slips and there is a danger
of scattering the work. For the cutting condi-
tions, refer to data relative to the gripping force
on pages (~@D.

For gripping force, check the air supply source,
piping condition and grease and maintain them
if required.

NEZEEBOZE BERED 2 FICHFIL T3 -0
DAPEAXUVEBEAPET U E T P-OOIEEAERIE .
BEY I NS —#HVN.YZXEZ2TYa—DAEIXZ MO
—JDhREL. VI RT3 —DEL—Y 3 DRAE
EV 7 o a—RBEEmEF vy 7ONEICITITH Z 72K
BETODETT,

BEAGI MYy T3 —DESPHRBAMEICL )X
KRN ET LS BAHREFSWVIEECIE IE)IHBE
HEHZ L 2R BRI P VETT,

In case of external dia. gripping, the centrifugal force
of the jaw increases in proportion to the square of
spindle speed, thereby reducing the gripping force.
The gripping force curves on page (4 are values with
the standard soft jaw used, master jaw positioned at
the stroke center and the soft jaw end serration
aligned to the chuck periphery.
Since the gripping force is remarkably varied by the
weight, shape and mounting position of the top jaw, if
the rotary speed is high, it is necessary to measure
the gripping force with the Kitagawa chuck gripping
force tester.

A~

OSREEHEICHTIIMITIE GRONICK ZIBENIE
KPRELT—IPRET BN HYRBKRTT
DTHREIRBLTT SV SERAPRERED & #FF

LTWa L EHICERI7ENZHEBL TT S0,

OlIn the machining at the high speed, the gripping
force is remarkably lost by the centrifugal force, thus
resulting in work scattering. Periodically check the
gripping force is maintained by the specified air
pressure.




O EEERE & IBED DRk

0 UVE160K
45—
Py
40 5/\%0*@
. 2 OS‘S(#@
g 30 '%%
28 T 9
z S
o) 5
RG 20 & \
.o 0 &
86 T, N D
10 ,eMDa =T T
| —- OFREFIR
0 Revjolution speed [limit
0 1000 2000 3000 (3600) 4000
QEmEE - min ! (rpm)
Rotation speed
UVE250K
100
OO——__| 4
80 I,}@Drés
T NQE{J@
5 60 O T
-5 — s
2o 40 —
Ka 0 >
we S -
= Gl
L oor; \/>
N >
\_/
0
0 1000 2000 3000
BERAE : min~ ! (rom)
Rotation speed
UVE400K
210
200F————— y
/s
— \T/B@’;’;esst/r
06,5
8 150 - 5
N - ws
£2 100 I h >
26 — | &
wa 0 xx
25 5
50 ODI\VIHS >/
0 (1800)
0 500 1000 1500 2000
OIRRfE : min 1 (rpm)
Rotation speed
UVEG30LB
174)
151 I — ;
>&Dres
— 2057
120 08y, &)
38 — Q
o 80 &)
Y Ty NN
2b ’
40 0 s, -
\/'
0
0 250 500 750 1000

OERA : min ! (rpm)
Rotation speed

O Relationship between rotary speed and gripping force

(54)
50

w b
o o

n
o

1232 (kN)
Gripping force

o

o
o

(11D
100

(o))
s 3

Gripping force
S
o

$BEH (KN)

N
o

o

(1
100

80

60

40

42N (kN
Gripping force

20

N
o
5
9

250

a3
o o

o
o

iE4EH (kN
Gripping force

(&)}
o

UVE200K

5.
a gL/rS

IR,

3200

UVE315K

1000

2000
BERE : min~ ! (rom)
Rotation speed

3000

Ap

eSSL/r@

)50644

/8}
0
SM’%

U.q/b
Q

9
0.2 MDQ

Gl -

>

(2500)

o

UVES500LB

1000
@ min! (rpm)
Rotation speed

2000

—

I

Ny 4§ 4 Dre
Ur

96
04, /W/as

94

&

0-244/3,3

N

S~ >

(1200)

UVESO0LB

500
Rz min 1 (rpm)
Rotation speed

1000

T

A
RSN Dr@S

9679
UGS

Q

M@a

g >/-

~—

200

400 600 800

DR : min ! (rpm)
Rotation speed



3-3 BEROE S EHNBEAS LY
AT DR

Py 7Y a—DEEE-—XCME
BB AKX DR

3-3 Relationship between gripping center height
and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass moment
and gripping force loss

OBEVI N3 —&NEDEWV Ny T a—%EH
TRH58.H52WE by TV 3 —DEIGETRET 3
BEE Ny T3 —DIBBRLFIICREFLT
I7EAE T TERLTTIVWI7EHE T
HBWCHERLEBEEF v v IPHEBLT. Fry
TR TP RELEBRTT .

OXELEVWNYy Va3 —%FEHATIHE by TV
3 —RDNCEDIBEBEHBRY K E &V TEHH
RELERTT . ZDHEIFAEHRE L ECEEL

O When the top jaw higher than the standard soft jaw
is used, or the work is gripped at the top jaw ends,
reduce the air pressure in inverse proportion to the
gripping center height of the top jaw. If the air pre-
ssure is not reduced, there is the danger of scatte-
ring the chuck and work.

OWhen the large and heavy top jaw is used, the gri-
pping force loss is increased by the centrifugal force
of the top jaw, thus resulting in the work scattering.
In this case, set the slow rotary speed in order to
reduce the gripping force loss.

BENERERZTT SV,
Fig. 2 4% v 72 3 —xdi5E Drawing for special top jaw i )
L — SRty TV~
G -1 Special top jaw
-1 SA—
| HL 1—'>Ll> 1=h
) I TR \
et ;
frad fr1) Workpiece
Chuck MM =mX X3 (kg'mm) Chuck
H=h—L m
B
MM : by TS a—RRE—A b MM : Top jaw mass momeant
G peTYa—nR bl G : Top jaw mass center
m : by TCa—RR(Ca—1E5) m : Top jaw mass (per jaw)
r T ia—-nRRPihoFrar L2 TOER r : Distance from top jaw mass center to chuck center
H @ be 7 Pa—REsCms H : Top jaw gripping part center height
h I @Eby T RS h :Special top jaw height
L :mifsmEs L : Gripping part langth

%~y 7Y 3 — IR GMRBEDSZE)

Example for special top jaw machining. (External gripping)

D% by 7YV 3 —DIEEHA LS EHEEEE— X >
FMM%ER S £ T, (Fig. 2888) & L TUVES00LB
5% by 7T 3 — (H=50mm.MM=5000kg-mm T & %
ELET,

(QUVES500LBO BB /LS & & EBMITEHORFRD 7
Z7%2RBLxd, (P-0) BESFHLEIH=50&
WEABRFRMIBEOTADMEL VW EFEFHNEED
80KNTI7EH0.46MPaTH B Z N BN ET,
BRETIEMNEBENIE. O3 —EEXT—VELE
EZBLTRELESIETIFET.,22TIE80KN) &
l/ij—o
QFBTEI3RADIEEHIBKRIZEFNITELD 2 /3
T#®H55.53kNE L ET,UVESQ0LBD by 7o 5
—HBEE— 22 N EBEBENBROBRODTZ75S
BLET, (P-O) by Toa—HEBE—4>FH
MM=5000kg- mm T B8 /1#8553kN D £ 13840min-!
EGDET NP HBTEETEEICHY ET,

@F A B EREE840min-' D EEFE R TE L DI
CHEREEZRAELE T by Va3 —HEBEE— 4
> b EREBEHEBEROBERO Y Z 7 L) BERRE (KT
S U BB AHIERZE KD £ T EB0IEIE /13550048
BADSBENIERERK U ZEICHENET,
®T—TDRY) y TEBIETEEIC AL TH
£33 ML EEBNIEBEHOBERANICES MLT &
WARINE L B 3HRICHTEISE (WhA-%XY)) &3
&)i—d—o
®LETKO=MIEZBFEHETHEREL DT
HTEIETOMISGERELE T,

(1) Find the gripping part center height H of the special top jaw
and the mass moment MM. (See Fig. 2.) For instance, tem-
porary values for UVE500LB special top jaw are regarded
as H=50mm, MM=5000kg-mm.

(2) See the graph of relationship between the gripping center
height of UVE500LB and the static gripping force. The air
pressure 0.46MPa is found at the allowable static gripping
force 80kN from the cross point of the gripping part center
height H-50 and the gripping force limit curve (P-@). Re-
duce the static gripping force by considering the jaw stren-
gth, work distortion, etc., if required. The static gripping
force of this example is regarded as 80kN.

(3) Since the allowable maximum gripping force loss is 2/3,
the static gripping force is regarded as 53kN. See the graph
of relationship between the gripping center height of
UVES00LB and the static gripping force. 840min-* is read at
the point of the gripping force loss 53kN at the top jaw mass
moment MM=5000kg-mm (P-@). This is the allowable ro-
tary speed.

(4) The cutting condition and rotary speed of the actual
machining are determined at the range of the allowable ro-
tary speed 840min-'. Find the gripping force loss for the
rotary speed from the graph of the relationship between the
top jaw mass moment and gripping force loss. The dynamic
gripping force is the value subtracting the gripping force
loss from the static gripping force.

(5) To prevent the work slip, the cutting conditions (cutting
depth, feed) are determined so that the torque occurred by
the cutting is smaller than the friction force torque of the
dynamic gripping force.

(6) Since the cutting condition found above is target, be sure
to perform the trial cutting before determining the cutting
condition.




O by T Ta—HEEE— > b EBBHIBROBR
O Relationship between top jaw mass moment and gri-
pping force loss

MM: by 7Y 3—DEEE— X2k Jaw Mass Moment

UVE160K
A
25 SO =
6@0 6\\0 0«\\
O S
I v
8 20 < < 0 ]
~o 6606\ 2600“‘ /
E 1 15 2 'v\‘\
e 2=
Ka 10 T HORIR.
ge L 17— omn | —
KO —— 1o50min” |
5/// [1000mn
————r— [ ———— T 50mn|
0
0 50 100 150 200 250
BV IhYa— MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw mxrx3
(35, UVE200K
35 :
N H
S A 7
30 A AT
WD H
8 25 A
o A
28 20 10300“‘“';/ _—
X = 6Q(g\'\\’\ g
€515 2o —
= 1 m'\(“
| R
58 10 ﬁ T ;
286 : 50N
5 L —T 2 W ‘
] 750min” |
0 ——— [ soomin
0 100 200 300 400 500
ey Jhys— MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  mxrx3
55) UVE250K N
50 <> :
N
7’00 «\6 i /
o) N
% 40 A ((\\"
R (ngs ;({ - /
< @ 30 07 S o L
<9 s ~ A
Ra N
o : 1500 ||
——— oS S———
i/‘/—/ 753rmn500ml —
0
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
B ks — MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  mxrx3
UVE315K
50 f
< o
@Ogé\ \<(\ : /
2 40 Ly : —
o v NP W
~ Syl Oy
28 10 P /\ |
=0 d Qi
= C 20 T £0min.
&8 : T I
0 ’_///_/1_/ 500mjn
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600
Y O3~ i MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  myrx3

OBEH LSS LHMIBEN R IT7EHDRER
O Relationship between gripping center height, static gri-
pping force and air pressure

UVE160K
(60
50 =06 irpressure
Q R (R
g 45) 9 IFPED
~ 5 40{=254p;
Zc | Gripping farce limit
E_& 30 [E24e, IR TDRRS
i O \\
2.0 0.3\V1p
£o cof—— L
lixep} 02\Pa \
10
0
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
HIBRPLOF rvoE Eaes (mMm)
Gripping center height
12 OhYs—
Standard soft top jaw
UVE200K
60 = 06
(54) —f S
08) 50 —J15Vieg |
5 :
< o 40 :
Zc [ Odmpg | ¢
= =
@g 30 & Pa
E S e
&0 0.2MVPa
10
09 10 20, 30 40 50 60 70
HBRD LOF rvo® e (Mm)
Gripping center height
Y Oy 3—
Standard soft top jaw
UVE250K
100 [ 06
(QO)—F== =
ot Ql5ps :
O 80 —"1MP5 T+
2 B
SO :
e 0.4 H
S5 60 Y
Iy :
[Lige) |_0.3MPa i \
2.2 40 — =~
]
mﬁ 0.2MPa \\
20 e
0
0 10 20/ 30 40 50 60 70 80
HBRDLOF rvoBE e (Mm)
Gripping center height
AR ORY5—
Standard soft top jaw
UVE315K
120 s
D - 6le,
© 100 117/~
O I H
s BN
2 o 80 oampg|
X'a “;*\\
-2 60 ogus,
it O) S
22 —
88 40 opm -
i ‘j——-—‘*‘_ ||
20
0

0 10 20(30 40 50 60 70 80 90
RSP ODF vy @ Eis (mm)
Gripping center height

iy ks — (16)

Standard soft top jaw




$BIESHEE (KN)

LIENIEK (KN)

JBIENEE (KN)

$BIESHEE (KN)

(85)
80 -
70
60 —
2 s0 o
o S
8 40 — |
P
Re] 1000 —"]
o 30 —1 T
gopmin__ | _—
g 20 o A —
o |
© 10 —j)dmm1
0 }
1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000
e ) = MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw
70
60
é’ 50 .
ke s
8 20 / /
5 i —] —
9 e B
% 20 5 r\‘rr\\n"\ L—]
o 11 |
5 1o [ 4000
L3000 5 ogmin ']
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
I TRy a— MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw 3
(116) d
100 S f
(%] 80 ) <
g ?/(1 /
% 60 : o
o 40 //\
g | — 400m’m’1//
5 20 :
O : n — |
6000 8000 10000
RAE T3 — MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw
(170)
160
120
[
0
o)
)
g 80
E - —
< 400M%
fo 4
S 40 EO p—
O 1

BV ORY3—

Standard soft top jaw

15000 20000 25000
| MMkgmm)

400K

Pa

Static gripping force

B2H03CIED (KND

40 60 80 100

RSP ODF vy o Eis (Mm)
Gripping center height

Y Oy 5—
Standard soft top jaw

500LB

Pa

Pa

—d

SR

B9ieiEH (kN)
Static gripping force

40 60 80 100
HIREBRPOLDF vy omE Eas (mm)
Gripping center height

B O3~

Standard soft top jaw

0 UVEG30LB

T\

Be9ieiEH (kN)
Static gripping force

.2MVIP4

~__

40 60 80 100
RSP ODF vy @ Es (Mm)
Gripping center height

ABHEY IR 3—

Standard soft top jaw

UVESOOLB

Static gripping force

EH01818H (KN)

OBVP
N
-5MPg :
Pamvpy| |
-3MPa
40 60 80 100 120

HBRDOHOF rvoE Fs (mMm)
Gripping center height
B ORY3—
Standard soft top jaw



4 . B+

4-1 Ny 7 7L — b OEAE - B

ONy I TL—MEREL RILVERMBAED L. REE
EIMIZLTTFEL,

ONy I TL—bDIRNIE, BEFvv IOBEICHE
LETH S, BEORAKYS > O-0RhIE, Fig. 3
ICRTHEMTICL TR,

OF vy VBt > O—BWROAMDIMNI IS, BfFHEEIC
RELTCHPLMILET . BERRELET,

ONy I TL— b DF vy VA >O—8ld. T
HETHECTHEEMBEC " mMmICTIII L TTFE L,

OFig. 313, JISY 3 — hF—/MRIEDIFETT,

4 . Mounting

4-1 Manufacturing and mounting of back plate

O Upon actual measurement of the spindle, the back
plate engagement diameter should be worked.

O As the run-out accuracy of the back plate will give
influence directly to the chuck accuracy, the run-out
of back plate and faucet should be less than value
in Fig. 3.

O The faucet and face part on which the chuck is to
be mounted should be worked after the back plate
is set to a machine on which it is to be mounted.
This results in improved accuracy.

O The chuck mounting faucet part of the back plate
should be worked at target value C*°' as per the re-
ference size C in the table below.

O Fig. 3 Shows JIS-short-tapered spindle.

Fig. 3

2%y TL-— | Back plate

D
i3 =
Lathe
o
(&}
RS R
ZE>FIL
Spindle
BT =
Mounting bolt
Iyd 7;,—}[ UVE160K~UVEA40DK
Back plate Fouz
Chuck
| #1) Ctid (1 >0—%) EDINFIBICE-TVWET,
— #2) Frv UOBER. SABRBOMRY RV ANERLICT
s ARV ERRFIT, 7L—>TRVEFTIT-T
l— TaEuw,
T #3) UVE500LB~UVEBOOLBIZ /Ny 7 7L — kOt T
THTIAV L TREAET 2HDYR— NPRETT,
(P-@&HR)
) Ny T — bE+HHEEBEOHMELTTEL,
Note1) C-dimension (socket and spigot) is matched with
______ e DIN standard.
Note?2) Lift the chuck with the crane by slinging to eye bolt.
Note3) For UVE500LB~UVEB8O0OLB requires the support to
i fix the air supply ring in addition to the back plate.
- I (See P-@D)
| \ Mounting balt Note4) The strength of back plate used is to be sufficient.
UVES00LB~UVEBOOLB
EE ltem 54 Model UVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K |UVE500LB |UVEG30LB |UVESOOLB
$A $230 $260 $310 $365 $475 $530 $670 $840
4B $180 $210 $260 $315 $340 $485 $610 $780
4 C(h7) $160 $185 $235 $290 $300 $375 $510 $595
D 6 7 7 7 7 10 10 10
E 6-M10 6-M10 6-M10 | 6-M10 6-M16 6-M16 9-M16 9-M20
F 14 14 14 14 17 24 24 30




ONy 77— MNIRfTRIL MM+ L58E (B, A#%. OEach strength (dia., pieces, material) of mounting

MB) #B5T3bDELET, G IEEERES - bolts for the back plate is to be sufficient. Tighten
LT CTEL I he tightaning toraue & Smal o farge, there s
Ll I\)b77§qf'@, LI RETES EARI MHIRIR the danger of scattering the chuck because bolts
L. Fyoy VD RELERTT, are broken.
AV A X Bolt size | ##fFhIL7 Tightening Torque RV 1 X Bolt size | ##fthIL7 Tightening Torque
M 6 13N'm M14 171 N-m
M8 33N-m M16 250 N'm
M10 73N-m M20 402 N'm
M12 107 N-m M22 539 N-m




4-2 ITT7H TS24 O kD

OXIF7H IS4 LJICIEEIESH»VETT,

OmMIEDIZIE, TF7HYTSAVTEEAELEWVWAE
CEETEIHENHYET,

ORBELAHWVSARETET 3158 & XN THERSEER
REMESHYET, (P-QEiERSR)

O UVE500LB~UVESOOLBIZ h T EENBETT,

(1) T7Y T4V TEEAEL EVGE

OFig. 4-1ICRTHIC. 755y FERF[FWIT7H TS
1YL THEADRY) RIL NEfF 12 UEBDOIMER & Be AR
ATEET 3AEE. Fig. 4-2ICRTHIC, BRI
FMARLEFALTRY T E2HEI Y ET,

OITHTZAN) L TICEBEANFPIPEBEVERIC, T
Sy RRRIVIRPITER—ZEBMFMIFTTE,

4-2 Locking air supply ring

O The air supply ring requires the lock.

O There are two methods to fix the air supply ring and
not to fix it.

O When the lock is not fixed, the allowable maximum
speed is low in comparison with the case to fix the
ring. (See P-(2 Specification table.)

O Be sure to fix air supply rings for models of UVE500LB
~UVES800LB.

(1) When the air supply ring is not fixed.

OThere are two ways (i.e. the height of lifting bolt
screw of air supply ring periphery is pinched with
the bracket mounted as shown in Fig. 4-1 and the
ring is lifted by using the lifting bolt screw).

O Mount the bracket, bolt and air hoses so as not to
excessive force is not applied to the air supply ring.

Fig. 4-1
1
etk - \
Lathe =
__—! p—
IFHR—A i
Air hose
—_—mq—h+4_—~fg-—n — g%%
AEFIL o
Spindle 4
n o «
Nys FL—p Al -
Back plate L NH
i T L | =

7 2ruk T T T T AT T T T T e} = ITV?“)'{U‘/?’

Bracket - c i 4o N Air supply ring 7
IBruk At =
Bracket Bolt

Fig. 4-2 { B
X7y /(//ff//?//i’// E
| o
i 1 |
Lathe .
= f
5K Model
BH ltem UVE160K UVE200K UVE250K UVE315K UVE400K
A 140 156 181 210 267
B 136.5 151 175 205 259
C 83 82.5 87.5 90.5 116.5
4D 425 425 $ 25 425 ¢35
E M10X18 M10X23 M12X23 M12X20 M16X25




IMPORTANT
BEER
OXIT7H T4 ) LT %BEELHEVHZAE. P-AQD
Fig.4-1. Fig.4-20 & 52, T 7k — X IZKFAME
ChEDEIEBLTLEI Y, T7HR—XD LA
TEPSHEZEDICEBTSE. AXTULITE-X

BBENT) L ITE-RIGHRRTY, RERBOER
WCE-THERLETOT, REPRERMIH D
HBEICERE - BEL TS0,

PREICEZEL., EECEERBRORR LN ET,

Olf you don't fix the air supply ring, arrange the air
hose horizontally as shown in Fig.4-1 and Fig.4-2
on page @. If you arrange the air hose vertically,
the bearing piece may wear early. It causes
abnormal noise and abnormal heat.

The bearing piece is consumable part. If you use
it for a long term, it is worn. Exchange and repair
it if there are abnormal noise and abnormal heat.

(2) I7HT AV TEET 55&

OIT7HT IV YR—MI L EEBEAKEEELET,

O # R — M4Fig. 5. Fig. BICRT~TEESEIC L TEUE
LTTFEW, Bffr > a—Boikh - REhE - F7E
1%, Fig. 5. Fig. 60fELAICL TTFEWV, ZOEESE
S5HEINEF vy VICEEBEAP LY BERRY
Fry VEBBORREG) T,

O UVE160K~UVE400KIZ DWW T Id F v v 7B HRIL b
BAEREMILTFEL,

(2) When the air supply ring fixed.

O Fix the air supply ring to the lathe with the support.

O Manufacture the support according to dimensions
shown in Figs. 5 and 6. The run-out, concentricity
and parallelism on the mounting socket and spigot
are to be within values in Figs. 5 and 6. If their va-
lues are not observed, the excessive load is applied
on the chuck, thus resulting in the improper accu-
racy and chuck broken.

O In models of UVE160K~UVE400K, make the window
hole for chuck mounting bolt.

Support . IT7HTIA) T

F 0.03 | Air supply ring

) ‘l Frv7

E |1 Chuck

- S =1 | \
Lathe .
_j[ -!
Ny TL—h L= ; —t—t
Back plate F : o S
T~ |
af_llolol<| fr M 1l

RIS - o e e |

‘ Mounting bolt ;

%?IE ;

B, TR
O  UVE160K~UVE400K
A1 Model
S —- UVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K
4 A 4273 4 302 4 350 4410 4518
4B 4 260 4 288 4336 4 395 4 505
¢ C (H7) 4 240 4 275 4 320 4 380 4 485
4D $ 235 4270 4315 ¢ 375 480
EX0.1 71 69 74 77 104
F 6 5 5 5 5
G 5 5 5 7 7

H 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6




O UVE500AR~UVE750AR K (*UVE500LB~UVES00LB
Frvy 7R ERATREACE. I7YTSAUT%
YR—PTCEELETH. ¥ R— MITRIZRT LS
IREHITTTEL,
CCORBITHYTSANTEF vy ITRFEDIF

IHhOHBZIITERP TADBIT., AP HEWVE
DIEFAE— KHHEL BN ET,

O When using the chucks of UVE500AR~UVE750AR
and UVE500LB~UVES8O00LB, though the air supply
ring is fixed onto the chuck with the support, bore
the support as shown in the following figure.

* This hole is designed for the purpose of releasing
the air discharged from the gap between the air
supply ring and the chuck body. When there is no
hole, the operation speed of jaw becomes delay.

UVE500AR~UVE750AR
UVES500LB~UVESBOOLB
I?”f'ji‘f_')'/d- Faeyd?
Air supply ring Chuck
e \
Lathe p=zzzly-—- — - N
Ky 7T L—h
Back plate
N [
______ . 1) N—
]
1 1
YRk '
Sueport i
_____ ET -

HR—POR TR RIC40TBENOAE 1 7FRHUHTEH,
Provide a hole of about ¢40 directly under the support.

Ak
Mounting bolt

2512 DALS 2 4FhdHlT
or hole of about ¢25, two holes are required.

cROWUEE., YFR— FOETHL ZOMNETF v v
TARBISEVIE,
cROYPAXELTIR. BREL T1000mmA2ED
WEBICE D LD ICREHEREL TS,
(B%E) p40BE TR NI4T, ¢25REL SR %
2 s FERT B,

+ The hole is to be positioned directly under the su-
pport and near the chuck.

+ In the hole size, set the hole diameter and num-
ber of holes so as to be cross section of about
1000mma2.

(Reference) One hole for about ¢40 and two
holes for about ¢ 25 to be provided.



Fig. 6

HhR—k
Support

ITFHT51)
Air supply ring

Foys
Chuck

- ——— 33— SE)R
Lathe Labyrinth
reyrT—b W P
Back plate ==
1 B 1 /|
N LF Mg T
'_\ | | ) p——
N i
ol o| | <| [
B S|7® e e[} E
1
e lr- AT
—] i
= A =
L L]
- "S105E0 I IRAAILE - pe—
Mounting bolt
4003 | ounting
UVE500LB~UVES00LB
# Model
- °°¢l UVE500LB | UVE630LB | UVESOOLB
é A $ 620 $ 755 $ 940
¢B 4 598 $ 732 $919
4 C (H7) 4 580 $715 4900
$D $ 575 6710 $ 895
E=+0.1 34,5 37.5 40.5
F 6 6 6
G 19 19 25
H 6—M10 6—M10 6—M10




4-3 EoE

OFvvyy « YIHaF - I71=yh&Fig. TOREICERE L7,

OYIaRlE. BF3MBA4AAIFV - L 2%
FRLTTEL,

OF v v I NOEEEFEORIEIFg. 7ZRICSRT Y1 XTT,
I7HR—RIIFig. 7RICRTRERNZEO LD EFEHL
TTFaw, BEERIBAINCELC L, IVFRFIEHSZ
CERALEVWTTEIV, Frov 7 eBFOBIETL
—FMMII7HR-—ZXEZFEHLTTI,

OBERIC. EEBEMARDEREREL TT AL,

OI71=vy PDEAHEHE. FEEBICLCERTE. 5
BAJBERFIAT) 1 TTF &0y,

OIT7HTIMIFEEE L EVGE X, ITT7R—ZADEHS
RADITH TSI FIh DS BEVKEICEE L TT &V,

4-3 Piping

O Route pipes of chuck, change valve and air unit as
shown in Fig. 7.

O Be sure to use exhaust center type pipe of 3-position
and 4-direction.

O The piping connection bore is according to sizes as
shown in Fig. 7 table. Route the air hose of size
shown in Fig. 7 table. Also, route the pipe of the short
piping lenght as much as possible and don't use the
piping having many elbows. Use the air hose with
blade between the chuck and change valve.

O Remove foreign mater and dust inside of piping before routing.

O Mount the pressure gage of the unit at the place for
operator to be easily watched and adjusted.

O When the air supply ring is not fixed, route the piping
so that the reaction force of the air hose will not be
applied to the air supply ring.

FiIg. 7 semunm

3-position 4-direction
I¥/—AresHaRE
exhaust center type change valve

H2 b ;?

#ENE A
Connection boring

F 4% Chuck

Exhaust
[
/Zam e &
L7
G 4,
:i‘\"‘* ™ IFHR—2
Air hose
Hg Air pressure gage
\Q \\ ouT k IN
i\ 0 _{ PQ:
Bt mocel | UVET60K | UVES00LB | UVESOOLB W7Yr—5 1l Al
8 tem ~UVE400K | UVE630LB Lubricator ... J Jr fer
Py 3 3 3 TEH “F i
BENEm)| 4955 | #138lE | gronlb | B ETEEEY N 2 i
EHKOZA PT 3/8 PT 1/2 PT 3/4 TP
Air Unit

O T 7EERFig. 8ICHIRLETDTEEICLTTFEL,

O See air circuit diagram in Fig. 8.

Fig. 8 PHERAD . ENHH
Back pressure detection Pressure detection
PS2
ITF1Zwh
Air unit EXH2 EXHI
| S -
IN | =
N A H
7 | \Q?/ |SU
| B =




4-4 BEEREBE

OMULARERTCEHRA yFEFERLEBOS 47>
ZEE%Fig. 9IS R L E T,

OAMIIFBEXE L THERT SV,

OX#MEEERICIE. F v v 7 HEFES L A& OERICT
52 ENBETT,

OFHBEIEEIHTEH., AECRLLRF vy 7T —
TEQEMICEY EEBICFBIELEVA, TAL—%
1Y EAGZ EDDETT,

4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference

O The sequence circuit using the pressure switch of

push button is shown in Fig. 9.
O Use this diagram for reference.

O Prepare the diagram so that the chuck does not

operate during spindle rotation.

O Since the spindle, chuck, work, etc., are immedia-

tely stopped by inertia.

Fig. 9

®
b
b
]
el

o) EWEET -0y
Spindle rotation interlock

©  EWFLIESTON
Turned ON with spindle stop

WML P — Do R REE

SOL1

Spindle stop delay command

BHiva—HaEs
Chuck opening by foot switch

B a—MCES
Chuck closing by foot switch

Ya—MERT

Chuck opening command

La—MLES

Chuck closing command

BB TTENEFELLETON
Turn ON with optimum
air pressure or more

BET 7 TN (HEE) L TON

soL? o o
CR2

cR3 ° o
PS1

CR4 :;“"t:
PS2

PS2iz. RIET7ENREA HEEEH) TFv v
TANDIT7HIGE ICHEY HNIFCR4ICK Y . F#hi
Bz TEELA,

PS1iE. REITENRHTT — VIS LV &EERE
NCHKELTHZET, ITENWPREEAENICE
T % ECR3VEEL TSOLEIBEDRIFERM L. 8l
EEBIAREECEVET,

Turned ON with lowest air pressure

or more (exhaust pressure)

The above PS2 is for lowest air pressure detection
and CR4 mode allows the spindle not to start if
exhaust pressure remains into the air supply hose for
the chuck. PS1 is for optimum air pressure detection
and the optimum air pressure is required to set in
accordance with the work. When the air pressure
reaches the optimum air pressure, CR3 actuates to
open the SOL circuit. Refer to this circuit diagram for
reference.




5. {EHERAM v FOFR

O UVE500LB~800LBICIdTiEX 1 v FHAABI N TH
V. 7= DIBEERICFIETEET, 2OX1 v F
MDON. OFFE5 # E#EED 1 > 2 —0 v 7 KX
T — 7 EEOMBEBESE AV, TLEOS VAR
HEHEToTTF &L,

O7—7DiLiEE., FFIEEIFEEL<BEBT24IC.
By FHABRFVTWE TS+ X T L— FOREE
PRETT,

5 . Adjustment of Gripping Check Switch

O Since models of UVE500LB~800LB are equipped
with proximity switches, then can be used for work
gripping check. Consequently, design the high safe-
ty circuit diagram by using ON/OFF signals of swi-
tch to the interlock circuit of spindle speed, work tra-
nsfer command, etc.

OTo correctly detect the work clamp and unclamp, it
is necessary to adjust the adjusting plate where the
proximity switch is mounted.

BSES16-32900L (BALLUFF)

Fig. 10 axss
Connector

=T 257 Cable clamp
MS3057-8A (—BF T %)
MS3057-8A (Daiich Denshi Kogyo)

a327% Connector

MS3102A165-8P (E—BFTR)

MS3102A-16-8P (Daiich Denshi Kogyo) LED

MS3106A165-8S

FEY A —2
Labyrinth Case
- ~ FAFIITNTL—h
] e BA{THIL b+ Detectable plate
Mounting bolt
i A
zbn—:’-’ [r‘_‘_'}:
Stroke . :L“"'E”
ii
FPorARTL—b
WTHE2A v F  Proximity SW Adjust plate
TL-X2E1(OMRON) (2

(A) SHRITERFOREFIE

OPERER 3 FA: 53

@No. DEHEZLyFHABUTNT W B 7 Iv AT L— DAL E
ELED (EXL14—K) ARt T3 L ICHBLET,

Q@7—V&BELET,

@No.2FIER A v FARMNWTWB TS+ X M TL— b
DAIEBZLEDY AT T2 LOICHAELET,

®7— 7 O - FEHREEE UE L WALE CLEDA
RRTAPHERLET,

(B) ARITERORAEFIE

DY a—&-KETHLET,

@No. 2FEEZA v FHABMFVTWBE TS+ I NI L —
FONMEBEZLEDY AT T2 LD AR LET,

R7—V7%&BELET,

@No. HEEZXAS v FPERMFVWTWE 7o v X N T L —
FOWUBAELEDA ST T2 LD ICARELET,

®7— 7 NOIBE - B % HE#E UE L WALE TLEDY
RRTAPHERLET,

ON¥ERA v F
* TL-X2E1 (OMRON) X i%
+ BSE516-329DOL (BALLUFF)

(A) Adjusting procedures in outer dia. gripping

(DFully open the jaw.

(@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 1
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.

(3®Clamp the work.

@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 2
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.
(®Repeat the work clamp/unclamp several times to

check LED flickers at the correct position.

(B) Adjusting procedures in inner dia. gripping

(DFully open the jaw.

(@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 2
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.

B Clamp the work.

@®Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 1
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.
(®Repeat the work clamp/unclamp several times to

check LED flickers at the correct position.

O Proximity SW
* TL-X2E1 (OMRON) or
* BSE516-329DOL (BALLUFF)



6 . L ER

OF vy VOBt - BEENP T LAES, UMTOFIETH
BEEZToTTIL,

DR RE2T3—~DT)—XT v THEFT>TTFEL,

QIT7AZy bOLT -2 —EBOMBAOLY . H#
F(ERAM (1SO. VG32) % LRR% THRML TTF &L,
(TIMEALEVWEEETIY)

QITF7ENRABNRKLERLTENEBL2ICER S &
¥9, EAETDIEEH 2 ~2.5kgficm2i 5 7=& 25
T EA>F T (FELLYHBEFZON, OFFT 3)
L. BEICBET 2 PHEBLILIT VS —&2—LEHD=
— RKIEZBILTHA PR—LDETREEZTVET,
EBEDBETEIR. 1 Fvuvx2TJT2~3FHIEY
T,

@I FTEHFEEENY KIVEE LTI 7EH %5kgflcme £ T
tHEE, SHMOITRIAPEEE#F v 7L TTFEL,
ONEhg 8 % E#5% FE100~200min' ¢ E%x &  BEEiRE)
IT7HTIAULTORBPADEIZIE, Ny o TL
— FDIRNDER, Y FR— DS E TV RIELE %18
ELTFEW, (¥KR— OB} AMFig. 5. Fig.6)
®IT7H T4V TOMEPM A FE# (UVE160K~
A00KICHE A h=RT Y > T E— XDEERE) HdH

35, RUE30PIEEDE > LESGZIVETT,

6 . Trial Run

O When completing the mounting and piping of a chuck,
perform a trial run according to the following procedure.

(DEnsure the master jaw is greased.

@Fill with recommended oil (ISO VG32) up to upper
limit of indicator line from oil supply port located on
upper control unit. (Be careful not to enter dust
when oil is supplied.)

(®Raise pressure gradually by turning the air pressure
adjusting handle. With the pressure gauge pointed 2
to 2.5 kgf/cmz?, test operation of chuck by swithing
valve on/off. Then, adjust the drop rate in sight
dome by turning a needle located on upper lubrica-
tor.

Two or three drops of lubrication oil are adequate
per chucking.

®Raise air pressure up to 5kgf/cmz2 by turning the air
pressure adjusting handle in order to check air
leakage or abnormal condition of each part.

®Allow lathe spindle speed to set on 100 to 200 min-".
At this time, if rotary vibrations are severed and the
heating of the air supply ring is high, check the run-
out of chuck adaptor and support. ( See Fig. 5, Fig. 6
Support mounting check)

®Since there is an initial heating (friction heat of
bearing piece built-in UVE160K~400K), make the
trial run about 30 minutes at first.



O N

7. Ny 7T 3 —ORT

Obry7TYa—@TFHy PEBRRFARIL MIELN XA
Ja—ICBfFIET, by TV a—DOEIR. ¥ X4
Ta—EDtlL—YahAENMEBEEEADI LIS
&V BHRICRBHE X T,

7 . Mounting of Top Jaw

O Mount the top jaw with T-nut and mounting bolt to
the master jaw. The engaged position of the serra-
tionengaged position for the master jaw can be free-
ly adjusted.

OTH+ v b3, YZXE2Ya3—DtEL— 3 HEME (&
L—a k) vX2ya—4ELURES &
WREBTHERLTTF&EV, (Fig. 111E)

Fig. 11 (B21) OTHv rFtL—3 3 L REME
FORBICRE L2 RETHERTZE. vX4P 3
—BARSICTF oy NEAN—DERLA/N—ERIBL
FT, X, HN—EBRTZABICTHEMEIRELT
WHEWENFSHY ., TEMHPRELERTT,

Fig. 11 (382) OTFv Y& T3 —5ELY)
MHLUAKETHEATS E, v X2V 3 —XWETH
v RDPHEIBL T, Pa—X®ITEMPRELEBRTT,

OUse T-nut at the place where it is not protruded
from the serration reference position of master jaw
(serration incorporated) or the periphery of master
jaw (See Fig. 11 (Correct).).

As shown in Fig. 11 (Incorrect 1), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded inside from the serration refe-
rence position, T-nut collide with the cover when
the master jaw is closed, thus resulting in the cover
damage. There is a danger of scattering the work.
As shown in Fig. 11 (Incorrect 2), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded from the master jaw periphery,
the master jaw and T-nut may be broken. There is a
danger of scattering the jaw and the work.

Fig. 11

TASVa—0bb—va EREE
Serration reference position of master jaw

HiE
Body

VAZLa—
Master jaw

THwk T-nut

by 73— Top jaw

Hft Lt
Mounting bolt

s
<
P
=

%

=N
AF

Body

(321) (Incomect 1)

(322) (-Incorrect 2)

(IES (Correct)

Ov7Zhrya—ik. IO, TE. ME. EEE.

BLUOYHIERGAEZZBELT. REEDDEFEHAL
TTFEW,

O Use the optimum soft jaw by considering the shape,
sizes, material, face roughness and cutting
conditions, etc., of work.

OTEMEBETZHOYIZ Y 3 —DAEIRF. X b
A— 7V DHRRTERTIOIEBLEL > EDBREL
SREIELNET, A MO—T7I2 FESTOIR
T3, TEMEREL WGV EXHY . TEY
PRELER T,

O In the master jaw position for work gripping, it is re-
commended to clamp the work at the jaw stroke
center in order to obtain the stable and high accu-
racy. If the work is clamped at the stroke end, there
is the danger of scattering the work.




O by 7Y a3 —BYTRIL FDTFy MMIXE
TEXIVARREINRNE, TFy b
BEL. U3 — I MLk

:rSp I
Mounting bolt

;. by 7 ¥3— Top jaw

Of the screwing depth is shallow for
T-nut of the top jaw mounting bolt,
T-nut may be broken and there is

~ the danger of scattering the jaw and
T X :I'f 4 I\Eﬁb‘b*’lﬂl’?%: k3 work. If protruded from T-nut bott-
3 tﬂ¥1¢$)b h %ﬁﬁbﬁ—(%’ by 7> om, the top jaw is not fixed even if
a—PEEShBENTY 3 LI : the mounting bolt is tightened, thus
PRELL CREIRTT, €>T. by 7 ! scattering the jaw and the work.
T3 —BfFRIL  O2RIETHY FOE Consequently, the total length of the
FH D 0~—1mmigEE LTTF &L, top jaw mounting polt is to be about
(Fig. 12558) i B E O ?J’s\;a_ollr;?uﬁs'l'e—ililg.r1212n)1-ounting bolt
e, N - N 1 .
O BAMEOTS » I\;’J:Umﬁﬂ_tjb H”l ':,-E (In an unavoidable, use the bolt of
SMIEALAVTTREL, (POEAT. =) strength 12.9 (M22 or more 10.9) or
BRSNS AL b E(EHT 23551, A \\ more and sufficient length.)
PEEXN29 (M2 E109) BILEE L.

O Don't start the spindle with the jaw
mounting bolt loosened. There is the
danger of scattering the top jaw.

THvk
I T-nut

VA% i 3— Master jaw

RSTHFBELTFELV, )

OYa—BfFRILNEBOLETFEXE
R ERELTIRAEYER-A, b
v T a—bDRELTERTT,

Fig. 12




8.V 7 M a—DOBH

OVIhIa—DEHIRRTROERTITo>TTFEL,

8 . Forming of soft jaws

O Perform forming of the soft jaw according to the
procedure of the following table.

TZ2TDONBREVVVIE EFRREEL.E
FHEVWESDHZHDEFEAT I,
&) BT RGO EICLNTE 2 %
fRENBEEFTY,
) TITHRORICEy T IUARIVNTE
MY BEEHTY,

@ Prepare the plug for forming.
Forming External dia. of plug is limited
to YV finishing. Ensure the plug is
strong with a suitable wall thickness.
Note) It is necessary to prepare different
size plug in advance.
Note) It is recommended to tap the cen-
ter hole of plug and insert the bolt.

IMPORTANT
BEEHR
HZRIBEDIFZE External gripping ARIBEDIZS  Internal gripping
o « RMETSUEAELET, o o RIAULTEBELET,

VT ORRIETIVE EFRREEL.E
FHEVWESDHZHDEEAT IV,

® Prepare the ring for forming.
Forming Internal dia. of ring is limited
to VWV finishing. Ensure the ring is
strong with a suitable wall thickness.

o YA ERMEL TV ALY a—ERAICH
EEXES

© RIZgDEB (R TS EABE T ZER5)
ERLET,
¢D~TEIE Va—RAXNO—T (ER) D

o PIMATIRIEL TY XY a—%&R/INIEA
UET,

o RIZDEB (T HABET 5E5)
ERFLET,
#D~T A a—mAXNO—T (ERE) D

chuck face.
Note) Repeat chucking several times to
ensure the plug is correct.

F | R CRECESTALLET, BRI R CE BT RELET,
1 T T REgAETBHE | V2T BESIETDE.
B ___— 3i 4D = g+ 9‘3—%*;(#21:—7 (BR) B B e-e; 4D gd — 93—%7&1?—7(@&)
. i A=
® Open the master jaw fully by operating ! ® Close the master jaw as for as it will
(- the valve. L go by operating the valve.
—u—'-/r e Next, set ¢D dimension to grip around # e Next, set ¢D dimension to grip around
the middle of the maximum jaw stroke. the middle of the maximum jaw stroke.
Plug dia. : ¢dgD=g¢d+Max. jaw Ring dia. : ¢d¢D=g¢d—Max. jaw
stroke +2 stroke +2
(3] o IMAERIEL T gDEICTF724EEL | | © o IRAEIRIEL T gDEBIC) T EIBIEL
%7, E3
D TSI ELPBENESIF vy U EIE OB ) TP ELBEVEIFRBLTTE
ICT 7LD TRELTT AL, (A
—[L‘l\_ﬁ ) BEF XV ERRL T IV ERTES —[L’L‘-@ ) BEF X TERRL L TERTES
€%, 3,
t
____'_"_% g e Grip the plug in ¢D part with the valve. = T _‘; ® Grip the ring in ¢D part with the valve.
Check that the plug is full against the . Do not incline the ring.

Note) Repeat chucking several times to
ensure the ring is correct.




o IS UEMIELEEDIRETIEYIE
BER (pd) ERRFELET
#d'EBIE TIEMDICESBERERE (H7)
BEIC.KBE7 VIS TICMILT
Tau,

o R FBFDEN IS TIEMINIAFERIEN
FEDICEYRLTTEL,

X)) TSI ECHIEENET RN TS

ZELTTAL,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the plug still clamped. Machine
the part ¢d' to the same diameter (H
7)as the work and surface roughness
less than 6S.

o Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the plug is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o L JEIBIBL X EDIREET T EYIBIE
0 (¢d) ERLILET
#d'EBlE TR DIBIBEEZEERE (h7)
FREC.KRE7ZIHEESUTICMILT
Tauv,

o B FBEDIEN IS TIEMIN TAFERIEX
EEDICEYRLTTFEL,

E)VU TN ECEHIEHET 20T

ZELLTTEN,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the ring still gripped. Machine the
part ¢d' to the same diameter (h7) as
the work and surface roughness less
than 6S.

® Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the ring is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o KN HED 725 TIEMEBIBL . Va—
DAA—TEHEBLTT S,

o HLMHIZTO I THEER Ry T &
WL ERERBL TR AL,

o EENDENIE ABKUBED —HH")
ELTIBET W,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

o For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).

o KN h o725 TIEMEIREL . Va—
DAA—7EREBLTT L,

o HLUTHIZTV I THEEXR Xy T &
W ERERBL TR L,

o LEEND LI ABKRUBEID —HEH')
ELTHRET L,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).




IMPORTANT
BEER
SIEEREN LEBIGE DRI AE
(3l : SA24EHE)

OO RTAREZFERA TN, THEMEMIT 3
BMERBERETY I b oa—gRBT52 &gl
(ZIEMEBEL DOV I M3 —DHDOZAN L
EhB) | BEEEEEBIZENTEET,

Method for forming in case higher chucking accuracy is

required (e. x., O. D. chucking)

(1) When forming jigs as shown in Fig. @ are used, soft
jaw will be formed under conditions same as for those
during machining of work (the fulcrum of the soft jaw
force during work chucked is positioned above) mak-

ing it possible to obtain high chucking accuracy.

9
EX.|

&2
EX.2

7L—F} Plate

o kiR BREAELEY, (TfRdEbHIET,)
U TIRDTL—MC 3 FETEY (1) %
Ik Fob (F12) ZBUFET,

e Make forming jigs available. (Also, avai-
lable on the market.)
Install pins (Example 1) or bolt and unts

S

5 UL JISEFEVBEIDHZEDEFERLTT (Example 2) to the ring shaped plate
= S, divided in three equal parts. Use ring
Ha having no strain and having wall thick-
3 ness of a certain extent.
24
Y Abbetyh
Pin  Bolt+Nut

(2] o AL ZRIEL T . v X42Y3— %R AIZBIE | e Operate the change valve and open the

master jaw to max. Opening.

o PIBERHIRMEL T VT 3—DHRIVNAAN
BREREEDREHEANBELEY .,
DR AAEDTL—NEESEY T
—HEICHEL D TIRNAA THVERICIER
LTTFEN,

o FHIEZNA—Y DIZIThRAETHEL T
SHOHEFELTTIV,

o BB DME S IE. TIEMIN TR LY Z 4
EDICEYRLTTEL,

o Operate the change valve and inset the
boss portion of the forming jig into the
holes of the soft jaw and perform chuck-
ing. In that instant, compress the plate
end face portion of the forming jig to the
soft jaw front and thus make chucking in
such a manner that no vibrations will
occur.

e Check that the work is clamped nearby
center of jaw stroke.

e Set hydraulic pressure during forming
more or less below that during
machining of work.

o AR EEIBEL A EEORETT N
IR (pd) ERBLET,
SAEBI TANDIBEEE R LR (H772)
I RET YRS FICAMILTTE,

e Under the status of the forming jig kept

chucked, form work chucking portion (¢
d’).
As for ¢d' portion, perform machining in
such a manner that the portion will have
the same dia. (about H7) as the chuck-
ing portion dia. of work, and that surface
roughness will be 6S or below.

o K sh i ho/-n  TIEM%EIBIEL. O3—D
M= EFERRLTT AL,

o HLIHEIEH AW INITHEER XYy 7D
B|ODHERERBLTTE,

o BEE DY AE KR UBEDO ZEHE
LTHBIEBLTTEL,

e Upon completion of forming, chuck work
and confirm jaw stroke.

® Perform trial cutting and confirm machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e As for bearing of the chucking surface,
make chucking as the two-surface bear-
ing of surface A (O.D.) and surface B
(end face).




9. dby Ny MERICOWT 9. Usage of collet pad

O UVE500LB~800LBICiEa Ly h/Xy MPEBTEET,

O%ZXaya—dMlica y TR (2 #F1) RUOKRIL b
PIURERFITHNETOTRRN— X1 TED
SERBIEICEAAT SV,

O UVE500LB~800LB can be equipped with the collet
pad.

OThe tapping hole (2 positions) and the bolt stop
facing hole (1 position) are provided on the center
side of the master jaw to grip longer length work
pieces on the outside diameter.

Fig. 13
VA9 La—
/SRS aLybSybs 1 71)
[ / ] Collet pad type (1)
M8 7 y /
i i S48 )
h: 1” ﬂﬁ%/
=
- - — - TS
1 !
I Mhertl
i 13,
aby iy b P14 72)
| / Collet pad type (2)
“l ||] AR '
I M,
‘ 2-M8%14 _ /
2-M8 depth 14 FF—RELY
From body surface
%éﬂ—
e e e e e & " o S—
-
_ 1 o
.F_:L
| e
R A B
UVES500LB R111 19.2 39.5
UVE630LB R149 19.2 39.5
UVES00LB R200 20 40
CAUTION
= B

O a—4ALYaLy bXy M EFERMITS
M8KRIL MIBEDEHKL > FTHRE LY (P-0
SHB) THEEIHEMITTIV, RILMREES
STIVARICTREILERTY,

OWhen mounting the collet pad from the peri-
phery of master jaw, securely tighten M8 bolts
with the special long neck wrench at the speci-
fied torque (see P-@). If bolts are loosened ,
the collet pad may be scattered in the radial
direction, thus causing a danger.




10. ER LDFE

OYBREIEERETZE TV a—3ESICEE LI %
WELETH. DUCHEOARENFZEEICRETSET
EXRPEAIIREL TVWEEA, FryZ7REIDT vy
T2 2 —%&5 L THBOEAST 2B TRENXE
FILRETHETCOBBMEEHAL TTEV, XEEICR
T, IT7HIAE D TRLICHIRHBAE Y FIVEEE) (£
HEHIBANLBETTL THB2E) LTTEL,

Qry7oa—BBADEIZ, YXE2Y3—EDEL—
S EXRTFy O HAHWEEARICERLTT
SV, IRNBEERARODERELR Y £,

QLEMDOTIK. YIHIEtICEbETITEAE Y b
LTTF&EW, N THROIENE 2#SEN TR E
TEEEENDHYET,

@ENETHRAIRDH DR T — I\ HREIBET S &
T IEMPRELEVWE D N1 IRHE%RT a — &
ETRLTTEL,

®OF7>NZ L ZOTEMEIRET 215481, FEDER
BETNSZATIA baR. RS, TEDORUH
LEEHSCIRIPDETT,

10. Precautions

(1) Though jaws immediately grip the work when ope-
rating the change valve, a necessary gripping force
does not occur until the inside pressure of cylinder
is stable to the setting pressure. Remove the cap
screw on the chuck surface and mount the attached
pressure gage in order to remember the time in
which the inside pressure is stable to the setting
pressure. After stabilizing to the setting pressure,
stop an air and completely exhaust the air before
starting the spindle (pressure gage to be removed).

(2) When replacing the top jaw, carefully clean the
serration part for the master jaw and engaged part
of T-nut to maintain the jaw accuracy.

(3) Set the air pressure according to the work shape
and cutting conditions. If the pipe, etc., are clamped
at the high pressure, they may be distorted.

(4) When gripping the draft or taper shape work of ca-
sting, etc., use the special jaws with spike so that
the work does not scatter.

(5) When gripping the unbalanced work, rotate the
chuck at the optimum speed and provide the balan-
ce weight to prevent vibration and work scattering.

OV UHEOAEIZEENTEEL TLEWE, B
BARBICEN 7P RELERTY, LEEDIE
DEFBEHEETH> TR,

OF>INTLZOKREVWIEMDIGE. TEMDRLD
BRILEZEDNDP YV a—IIrPBDOTHIEETL
BEOEERETMIL TFEL,

OALNBXTIRRSAD by 7Y 3 — % AT 3 EHRAIREE
PELIYZET 3 —DER L UGEREERRILED
TRICEY) TP RELERRTY, CGELLSRISER)

OXRXATa—EREZEL—YaEyFEaEdbDbhyY
Toa—%&FRALEVWTTIVL, EL—3 LD
BVWNARBETIAEICTEMEREBEL AR, £L—Y 3
DR L. Ya— TP REILEKRTT,

OEE£RtARI. by T Va—. OF—25H 3V IEITHE
WMETMPIAMEENG FH L TuhE VT & EEREE
EICTHERBLTASMIICA> TR,

ORWIEMeBIET 2155813, LT SHEPIRNIE
HELAFERAL CEHRBEERICTHLTITIVN, B
HEIPREWEIFEYPREL TEIRTT,

O#tf # REFREILD 21581k, TMRMEF v v 7 &)
HLTTFEW,

O If the inside pressure of cylinder is not stable, there is
a danger of scattering the work by insufficient gripping
force. Observe precautions of the above item (1).

O When the unbalance work is chucked, machine it
with low speed since the centrifugal force by work
eccentric mass is applied to the jaw.

OIf the top jaw except Kitagawa brand is used, the
engaged status is improper and the master jaw may
be distorted, thus causing the danger of scattering
the work due to gripping accuracy failure and insu-
fficient gripping force. (Beware of imitations.)

O Don't use the top jaw having the serration which
differs from the master jaw. If used, the serration
part may be damaged, thus causing the danger of
scattering the jaw and the work.

O Check the top jaw, locator or work don't interfere
with the tool or tool rest, etc., at the slow speed
before starting the operation.

OIf the long work is machined, be sure to use the
tailstock and steady rest, etc., to support the work
free end. If the work-protruded length is long, it may
be scattered.

O If the machine is stopped for a long period of time,
remove the work from the chuck.

O©EEME. 7T—TIXFICLY) . Fro VRIS TEMIC M. X
EFEDERML ., ERESZ/5AICIE. BESICOERE
BT, bTVa— ¥ZXE2Va— THyb, Ja—BftHRIL
MR EICBRE R AW, X, IBERESFHANTTI,

DF vy 7 RTF—FKEAICOT—2XBEE) 135
A3, BMNI&SEERNICE Yy TXRIE, RBATE2fT->TCTF
vy, (Fig. 1428)

) BIMIXARERFMIFICEEZ 7N XISEFELT

TEW, PUONFUIPHYETEIREBENGELCT
TEMEEICEREPELET,

(6) If the chuck or work is shocked by interfering to the
tool or tool rest due to mis-operation, mis-tape, etc.,
immediately stop the machine to check the top jaw,
master jaw, T-nut, jaw mounting bolts, etc., are
adequate and also, check the gripping accuracy.

(7) When mounting the locator and jig to the chuck
body surface, tap and bore within the additional
machining range. (See Fig. 14.)

Note) Take care for the additional machining and the
unbalance by jig mounting. If unbalanced, the
work accuracy is in a bad influence due to
vibration, etc.



OBRFOIBIEL LETETIEZ T 3 —DIBT 3A]EE O There is a possibility that master jaw is damaged if
MAHETOT. THXTE L, strangely shaped workpiece will be clamped. If
required, please contact our Service Engineering

Dept.

Fig. 14 SHREREIN T AT e SEE

i Additionally Machinable Range on Oblique Line Part
UVES500LB~~UVESB00LB
B Mo lem A B C D E F G H J

UVE160K 62 — 58 40.5 53 40 — — 18LLF
UVE200K 65 $90 71 40.5 63 40 — — 2080 F
UVE250K 70 $97 85 20 75 40 — — 18LLF
UVE315K 70 $130 114 30 110 50 — 132 25BLF
UVE400K 95 $170 145 30 125 60 — 137 asbl
UVE500LB 100 $275 — — 180 80 15° — 34T
UVE630LB 100 $360 - - 240 80 15° — ST
UVES0OLB 100 $460 — — 320 80 20° — ST

JIEZy TTRIIEF Y RDERRSE

B {Imm

O LEEMISHEESMCINITEEF v IPHEALT
Fry IRIEMPOT—42 - REEPRELER

T,

J is the tip depth of lower tap hole or drilling hole.
Unit : mm.

OB —4aXif. BEEITI 285
FEBHLEISE (R TIVELE) 2L, +H 4k
BORIVNTEMA T TTIW, BEFPBYEVWETL
EP O —42 - REPRELERTT,

S

=SB

Al

Of jaw is machined at place except the above addi-
tional machining range, the chuck may be broken,
thus causing the danger of scattering the chuck,
work, locator, jig, etc.

O When mounting the locator or jig, make the sca-
ttering prevention measure by a centrifugal force
(dwell pin, etc.)and tighten bolts having the suffici-
ent strength. If the strength is short, there is a dan-
ger of scattering the work, locator and jig.




1. RFAR

11. Maintenance and Inspection

OF vv 7 e REBSREDORETHEATIAICIE. &
EABEBREPVETT, HBRARICLD NT T
ELT. BOIT7EATOEBEARAR. BEBEDE
T. EFERE. BEAEErELIONET, XL
BHORTICE ) TENIPRELEBRTT, LD
ST, HBRBIEEEICT> TTIL,

O To use the chuck for a long period of time, an ade-
quate lubrication is required.
Inadequate lubrication will cause the improper ope-
ration due to low air pressure, the reduction of gri-
pping accuracy, abnormal wear, seizing, etc. There
is a danger of scattering the work by the reduction
of gripping force.

OI7AZYrDITIT4INEDKIZTERARIC AU HEE
TRV FEORERREL)ET,

OFER T Fry I RTF—XBE@EETITHRET
M\Tigﬁb—(-l\_éb\o

OYIHEIKIZFFEENRDHZHDEEALTTEW, BisE%IR
DENIBIKEERTIE Fry 7 RERICEEEECIBIED
BTaEbITENHIET,

O 1 :BREILULEFERLEL-1BEICE BERORETRE
10 EEIS & EBMDE T EEAL TSI ITIEZEIC
A->TTF&ELY,

iy P | SEREA IV | fAmEIE - BHA Place Qil Cycle
RBIYRAZ T g— | %447 Fvyy v)-2] |BR1E Grease to [Kitagawa chuck grease | Once a day.
,; B 45 1) — | HIREEEIIEE) JUIBNERELT, &7 iopl (Kitagawa standard grease is | APPlY the grease of about 5g to
Alaby) RE:ETD 249 3-8l 8 1 FH4 grease nipple | e by Kitagawa ageny | e €ach master jaw to size 8
2=y TICYT |- EUa—rEPTY—Z ;5}:5%509 : 1%)4;3%) on each master | The equivalent !”CE afr‘d at;°“‘c1r?9 »° ?|ze‘10
_ SN = (&L 432 RREROA) | AR #1109, . . . . inch or more. Uheck greasing
Ii : AAIT \-Chuck—éEZ'j" J—% |FREAVET ¢y JBL0 Jaw periphery [m%%may%zﬁ:i;?;\y) state by removing the cover lo-
A3 (NortTech Workholdng:iEi6sh) | 7/ = Z 9L THERBT S Lo with grease -Chuck-EEZ grease | Cated on the chuck center.
-Eya—k TP-42 |BL. SEEE, *;g%@ﬁl} gun ot ottt reiaced However, when the machine is
(a-=u N ToTE) | BESBICERT 3 5EF, : Molvkote TP-42 operated at high speed rotation
a-ren—2h ME3 50 | ERRAICE € TiRAER & Do Cyo g Asaa) | 02 large amount of water solu-
ot ogir—saeg) [EPLTFEW, g-Europ ble cutting oil is used, more of
— N . *Klueberpaste ME 31-52 | |uprication is needed according
I7H 7514 |~ @S0, | 1 H1M@EEE IKLUEBER LUBRICATION i o) | 10 service condifions.
CINEDIEH|IVG32) B2~ Air supply ring |2~3cc of Once or more a day
] 3cc periphery Machine oil
ITEERICE| YISO | BELAFAIILED (ISO, VG32)
BLEITYr|VG32) EHEROBEICHE Lubricator on | Machine oil Adequate lubrication
—&— R a7 air piping (IS0, VG32)
FEAERAR |72 2SO, | TT7REHAER Pressure Drop of After measuring air
VG32) & @ T gauge Machine oil pressure
mounting hole |(ISO, VG32)

O Periodically check the air filter of air unit and dry the
filter to prevent rust.

O Clean the chuck body and slideway with the air gun
after finishing the work.

O Use coolant oil or water for rust-prevention.

O If the machine is not operated over a week, operate
the machine under no load at least 10 times and
check lubrication drop before machining.

CAUTION
x B

MBI 7 ENREFREDENAEET>TTIN, Foy
IREIAFNTWBF vy T 12— A LT BDEHEE
WA US4 T T ES0.5~0.6MPall X EL . EHBKRD
1054 7-1)0.05MPa% 82 718 & ICIHBIBAI B ETT,

QYHEIRICTIEMDO Ry THREIGEICIE RERERARN DR
BRETODEIHNET, A OVIP.ADDFRICEERD A
BEBBAYHLULIEMD RELERTY,

QF vy 73V HCEDBEFIC1A. HEMEEDTIHITIE24BIC
1E., Xi3¥a—10AEEEE (WThh RO (ICH G
BETV SEDEFEPBRI BVHLELLGANDERIGE
X BELTTEN,

BDF vy I ENBRTHEIIZ. X2 a—2FAU R ICEE
SR FrvIRT—BEDF vy T AT 1—EBHVIER
DITERLICHHELTAST>TTFIN AEDE-5EH
MR BEF vy T BENRELTRERTY,

BOEBRBIETDBBLEPSHBAILTTTIN,

O BEHITIRALNY—ERT LD H—EXT LI
BEZEEEPToTTI,

(1) Measure the air pressure maintaining status once a day. Remove the
cap screw(s) located on the chuck body and mount the attached
pressure gage to set the cylinder’s air pressure to 0.5-0.6MPa. If
pressure loss exceeds 0.05MPa after an hour, it is necessary to
repair the hydraulic unit.

(2) If work slip occurs while cutting, check the cause and disassemble
and clean the chuck if required. Especially, dust is entered into the
lock P. A. D., the gripping force is reduced, thus causing the danger
of scattering the work.

(3) Disassemble and clean the chuck once a half year and once a 2-
month in case of cast cutting or once a 10-thousand times of jaw of
use (any early period) and check parts wear and crack. Replace parts
if required.

(4) When disassembling the chuck, close the master jaw and loosen the
cap screw located on the front face of chuck body and completely
exhaust the air in the cylinder. If disassembled with the air remained
in the cylinder, there is a danger of scattering the chuck.

(5) Lubricate the chuck before reassembling.

(6) Reassemble the chuck by Kitagawa's service man or operator guided
by the service man.




12.

E S & X R

@

WEL 2154
Ol #1by. FROAEBREBLMEEF>TFE0,
FEE B = X E3
F 1o 0 hBE | F vy BB AL VB, PEDL. BEERRLS,
0 ED L. TR B BRS¢l X
LB, R BROL. RABRORISEREES (BT 57 B
: I7E. A15—. BER. URF. REE0. RERRO
e EE(C \ VLY _
HERZAVERICEC TS | e i ¢ 5 A BUEA B
N7V IE=X Z7H T34
G EATITLN R SULE | SROL. BEERBAS.
50U > 7 DEFECHA,
Oy 7 PADDIFBIT B, PHER. 7 ABaERAI S,
e A ~
e [PMEBIEAREAS TS, | ARERT .
TP o o | TIMEEELEEEL. XAV FANO-SOFR
775, YAZIAmDAMA IR BN R 53 £ S by TV a— OB EBET 3.
EEANTEL V5, BEITENho (L 50 EREBLEET 5.
Y TS 0 — DR Zice A A A _
by 7Y A - ORBEN RS | iR TER RS .
STV,
TR R E 5 TATEY QR ERS LOEINETH 5,
Y25 a- DEEBBOBIONC | 7R =y Thh bERER. TFMERELE LTS
BRSO A, — OBIFAMRAE & BET 5 6
SEE S EBE (BENEETAE | o - :
RN A RENRIINE |y pmmnres nsEEREE TT 5,
N 7SS —OERAAEBEEE | o7V -0 RHAEOR LB T3, (v oa—
B OEDEED K E Vs DHEIEE)
T—=7T74—ERXTFT74LX M T
—Z Ry DRV L BN | SADEEHATORVEY 55 < T
\v) H 35,
Fro SARCEES N B % 1y 7R 7 U1 —EBAIL
Oy 7P.ADPSDIT7RWANFHD, | TIT7EZEET S, By ZYP.A.DOOY 7Oy 7
P.A D% HT 5.
SUSED0Y S IR, PROLOY > 5 EBHEA S,
”EX N o — & =l 65 S ¥ f\ %) \:Eﬂ R N /: l/ v,
FERE. g s vy ot cuo, |8 SORBRISNE CESREMEL 0 L EH
YRE&Y3—. by TVa-0L—-| P S o
S T HELT VS, oy Toa—BS Lz EL—2 3 BELERT S,
by 793 —OBFRIL D +28E | by TV 3 —OBFRIL NERE VY TR I3, BL.
STLBL, HOBE TR,
e e |RBT50hF 1 FRACHLCERAE A BT
[ ORITEFRBE TS | o posmip h 0 B L TV E VD RSB, E1. B
° TS DS . R BOEEEL E£F 19 7T 5.
PrTT A ORENEBRE. by T o e TE, (B A XERBAE.)
Ta—PERLEY, by TTa-—W RELEEF 1y 7 LT3
HHIN P DHO TV B, TYTVEET e,
N 3 IR,
BEDPEBE. TEMERVELT T casmme. REDEE LTBHERLLT 3,
EDIEIR

KITAGAWADERZEIE X 1. KITAGAWADZIENBER L DT T E LY,
OBELEBDIIZOBTEERLET., RPPIOBDETFEESHSOLLET,

OBHBEIHAPRELIBEIE. BETHEHEBLBT IV,

O EIRFEBATRNBRFEE I ERBEOBEHITEE THERL DT I,

TEL "o

TEL




12. | Troubleshooting

If trouble occurs ;
O Stop the lathe, and try the following counter measures.

Trouble

Cause

Countermeasures

Chuck will
not operate

Chuck parts broken.

Disassemble and replace part.

Slideway seizes.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
hose system are correct.

Compressed air is inadequate.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
hose system are proper.

Friction of bearing piece, damage
of air supply ring and cylinder
O-ring.

Replace it after disassembling.

Inadequate function of lock PAD.

Disassemble and clear the lock PAD.

Insufficient Too much swarf in chuck. Disassemble and clean.
master jaw . . . .
strokes Rust occurs at slide part. Remove rust after disassembling. Repair or replace parts.
Workpiece o ) Position master jaw so that it is in stroke center when
. Insufficient master jaw stroke. ) L
slippage workpiece is gripped.

Insufficient gripping force.

Check that hydraulic pressure adequately set.

Formed dia. of top jaw does not
match work dia.

Rebore top jaw according to correct method.

Insufficient lubrication on master
jaws and each slideway.

Lubricate from grease nipple and clamp and unclamp
jaws without work in chuck.

Speed is too high.

Reduce speed up to necessary gripping force.

Air leakage out of lock P. A. D.

Measure air pressure by removing cap screw on chuck
body. Replace O-ring of lock pad or pad.

Friction of cylinder O-ring.

Replace O-ring after disassembling.

Poor accuracy

Periphery of chuck is run out.

Tighten chuck bolts correctly.

Foreign matter is caught in serra-
tions between master and top jaws.

Remove top jaw and clean serrations thoroughly.

Top jaw mounting bolts are
inadequately tightened.

Tighten bolts to specified torque.

Forming of top jaw is inadequate.

Check that forming plug is parallel to chuck end face and
plug is not deformed due to gripping force.

Also, check hydraulic pressure while forming and face
roughness.

Top jaw is deformed and top jaw
bolts are extended because top jaw
is too high.

Reduce height of top jaw by replacing with standard
size jaw.

Work is deformed by too
much gripping force.

Reduce gripping force to prevent deformation.

For Further Assistance;

Please contact your local distributor or agent who will be pleased to help you.

O Service engineer at field if it is readily repaired, while inform you schedule if the TEL
trouble is intricate.
O If you cannot carry in, please call us.

TEL
TEL




13. UVE160K~400K 13. UVE160K~400K

J07 NRRITF 4y 8= A b Parts list of front-end open
center air chuck

O




& % Foy 7B BB GRS XIS 18 %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Qty
E‘yzmg UVE160K
oc OvZPAD  /S—Y1Zk
I
Lock PAD Parts List
UVE315K (See P-@)
UVE400K
Rr— UVE160K 61P—21—3248
Body UVE200K 61P—21—3249
UVE250K 61P—10—4236
UVE315K 61P—10—5590
UVE400K 61P—10—3922
759 UVE160K 61P—20—1513
Flange UVE200K 61P—22—2192
UVE250K 61P—20—1502
UVE315K 61P—20—1505
UVE400K 61P—21—8430
EXk> UVE160K 61P—30—1623
Piston UVE200K 61P—20—1594
UVE250K 61P—30—1609
UVE315K 61P—30—1615
UVE400K 61P—30—1629
WIyTTI T UVE160K 61P—30—1624
Wedge plunger UVE200K 61P—30—1595
UVE250K 61P—30—1610
UVE315K 61P—30—1616
UVE400K 61P—20—1517
ZY—THIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1625
Sleeve cover UVE200K 61P—30—1596
UVE250K 61P—30—1611
UVE315K 61P—30—1617
UVE400K 61P—30—1630
YBT3~ UVE160K 61P—30—1626
Master jaw UVE200K 61P—30—1608
UVE250K 61P—30—1613
UVE315K 61P—30—1621
UVE400K 61P—20—1518
IT7HTSAULY UVE160K 61P—30—4816
Air supply ring UVE200K 61P—20—4007
UVE250K 61P—20—4014
UVE315K 61P—20—4010
UVE400K 61P—20—4039
YIS HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1654
Supply cover UVE200K 61P—20—1481
UVE250K 61P—20—1504
UVE315K 61P—20—1507
UVE400K 61P—20—1520
S EHIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1628
Cylinder cover UVE200K 61P—30—1598
UVE250K 61P—30—1614
UVE315K 61P—30—1619
UVE400K 61P—30—1631
JIhSa— UVE160K P31809
Soft jaw UVE200K P31633
UVE250K P31633
UVE315K 61P—30—1186
UVE400K P32298




& % Foy7EIRK BB S N ILARE @ #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
M| S—uisyFs UVE160K 61P—40—1338 2
Seal packing UVE200K 61P—40—1338
UVE250K 61P—40—1338
UVE315K 61P—40—1338
UVE400K 61P—40—1338
N | #1vT75L/5y%> UVE160K 61P—40—1343 2
Diaphragm packing UVE200K 61P—40—1320
UVE250K 61P—40—1336
UVE315K 61P—40—1339
UVE400K 61P—40—1353
P |THuk UVE160K 61P—40—1345 6
T-nut UVE200K 61P—40—1335
UVE250K 61P—40—1335
UVE315K 61P—40—1342
UVE400K 61P—40—1355
Q| FvyTZIY2— UVE160K 61P—40—1323 2
Cap screw UVE200K 61P—40—1323
UVE250K 61P—40—1323
UVE315K 61P—40—1323
UVE400K 61P—40—1323
R | A7ULTE—2Z UVE160K 61P—40—1344 8
Bearing piece UVE200K 61P—40—1322
UVE250K 61P—40—1337
UVE315K 61P—40—1341
UVE400K 61P—40—1354
S [ v—7yix UVE160K 61P—42—0862 2
Seal washer UVE200K 61P—42—0862
UVE250K 61P—42—0862
UVE315K 61P—42—0862
UVE400K 61P—42—0862
T | N—Foa—(FE5) UVE160K 61P—30—1715 3
Hard jaw UVE200K 61P—30—1716
UVE250K 61P—30—1716
UVE315K 61P—30—1717
UVE400K 61P—30—1718
01 | RARMAILL UVE160K M5X8 3
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M5X8
serew UVE250K M5X8 6
UVE315K M5X8
UVE400K M6X10
02 | AARMFILL UVE160K M6X16 9
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M8X20
serew UVE250K M8X20
UVE315K M8X20 12
UVE400K M10X25
03 | AARMFILL UVE160K M12X30 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M12X30
serew UVE250K M12X30
UVE315K M14X35
UVE400K M20X45
04 | RARMIEXS (M%) UVE160K MBX12 6
Hexagon socket head set UVE200K M6X 12
serew UVE250K MBX12 9
UVE315K MBX12
UVE400K MBX12 15




& % Foy 7B BB S M ILARE 18 %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Qty
05 | RERMFRL XY UVE160K M5X12
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M5X 12
serew UVE250K M5X12
UVE315K M5X12
AARARIVN Hexagon socket head cap screw UVE400K M5X12
06 | OV UVE160K P7
O-ring UVE200K P7
UVE250K P7
UVE315K P7
UVE400K P9
YAROPZ UVE160K G45
O-ring UVE200K G60
UVE250K G70
UVE315K 100.4X3.1
UVE400K P132
08 | oUY UVE160K S53
O-ring UVE200K S71
UVE250K S80
UVE315K S115
UVE400K 146X2
09 | oUy UVE160K 103X2
O-ring UVE200K 132.5X2
UVE250K 142.5X2
UVE315K 185X2
UVE400K 239X2
10 [oU>y UVE160K 6X3
O-ring UVE200K 6X3
UVE250K 6X3
UVE315K 6X3
UVE400K 8X3
11 oy UVE160K 164X2
O-ring UVE200K 193X2
UVE250K 242X2
UVE315K 306X2
UVE400K 389X2
12 [oUrs UVE160K 198X2
O-ring UVE200K 223X2
UVE250K 272X2
UVE315K 326X2
UVE400K 4292
13 [ XUy UVE160K 43.7X3.7
X-ring UVE200K 58.7X5.6
UVE250K 68.7X5.6
UVE315K 100.6X5.6
UVE400K 131.4X5.6
14 | x5 UVE160K 59.9X3.7
X-ring UVE200K 81.8X3.7
UVE250K 91.3X3.7
UVE315K 125.6X3.7
UVE400K 161.6X5.6
15 [ X5 UVE160K 188.2X7.2
X-ring UVE200K 212.7X7.2
UVE250K 261.7X7.2
UVE315K 315.6X7.2
UVE400K 418.5X7.2




& & Fry7RIRK BB TS NILARE @ %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
16 | EE—HU>T AR UVE160K A56
UVE200K A75
UVE250K A85
UVE315K A120
UVE400K A150
17 | R—=RTPET R (FZAAX) UVE160K 03
Hose adapter UVE200K 03
UVE250K 03
UVE315K 03
UVE400K 03
18 | J—Z=y IV UVE160K AM6X0.75
Grease nipple UVE200K AMBX0.75
UVE250K AM6X0.75
UVE315K AM6X0.75
UVE400K AM6X0.75
19 | 7AHRIVb UVE160K M10
Eye-bolt UVE200K M10
UVE250K M12
UVE315K M12
UVE400K M16
20 | EAEt UVE160K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
Pressure gage UVE200K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE250K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE315K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE400K UVE,dDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
21 | xPAIVF A=y T IV UVE160K M62X0.75
Grease nipple UVE200K M6X0.75
UVE250K M6<0.75
UVE315K M6X0.75
UVE400K M6XX0.75




14. UVE500LB~800LB
700 MEITF 4y 718=T YA

UVE---L, LB%'fEX

14. UVE500LB~800LB

Designations of components of front-
end open center air chuck

Assembly drawing of UVE: ‘L, LB

head set screw

M8x 10(447F)
M8 10 (4 parts)

SRR FRERUL e

The case of nonattaching of the
proximity switch




&t % Fry 7B BT S XIS 18 %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
0v7PAD UVE500LB ?éyég)” : IN—IUZR
Lock PAD UVEG30LB Lock P;AI‘DF‘Parts list
UVES00LB (See P-®)
Kr— UVE500LB 61P—10—6938
Body UVE630LB 61P—10—6939
UVES0OLB 61P—10—6941
7507 UVE500LB 61P—20—5964
Flange UVE630LB 61P—10—6940
UVES00LB 61P—10—6942
EZN UVE500LB 61P—20—5965
Piston UVE630LB 61P—20—5934
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6714
DIy TI T UVE500LB 61P—20—5966
Wedge plunger UVE630LB 61P—20—5935
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6715
=T HIN— UVE500LB 61P—30—7291
Sleeve cover UVE630LB 61P—30—7250
UVESOOLB 61P—30—8285
YABTa— UVE500LB 61P—20—5967
Master jaw UVE630LB 61P—20—5936
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6716
IT7HTSAUT UVE500LB 61P—20—5650
Air supply ring UVEG30LB 61P—20—5937
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6717
S EHIN— UVE500LB 61P—20—5968
Cylinder cover UVE630LB 61P—20—5938
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6718
U a— UVE500LB P32262
Soft jaw UVE630LB P32262
UVES0OLB P32311
CEE S EINIIESS UVE500LB 61P—30—3464
Diaphragm packing UVEG30LB 61P—30—7203
UVES00LB 61P—30—8257
AN UVE500LB 61P—40—6123
Name plate UVE630LB 61P—40—6123
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6123
ATINTA UVE500LB 61P—40—1613
Name plate A UVE630LB 61P—40—1613
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1613
THub UVE500LB 61P—40—5295
T-nut UVE630LB 61P—40—5295
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6599
Xy TR 21— UVE500LB 61P—40—1323
Cap screw UVE630LB 61P—40—1323
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1323
S THTSESY UVE500LB 61P—40—1363
Seal packing UVE630LB 61P—40—1363
UVES00LB 61P—40—1403
N UVE500LB 61P—40—5296
Mounting bolt UVE630LB 61P—40—5599
UVES0OLB 61P—40—6600
755 UVE500LB 61P—40—5297
Plug UVE630LB 61P—40—5297
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6601




T % Fy 7B EB GRS I ARE 8
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
V | qOyrzT—0L UVE500LB 61P—40—5298 3
Pilot spool UVEG630LB 61P—40—5600
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6602
W | 29z UVE500LB 61P—40—5299 3
Coil spring UVE6G30LB 61P—40—5299
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6603
Y | SEULZ UVE500LB 61P—20—5652 1
Labyrinth UVEG630LB 61P—20—5939
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6719
Z | F47 78T NTL—b UVE500LB 61P—30—6941 1
Detectable plate UVE630LB 61P—20—5940
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6720
NS = UVE500LB 61P—40—5300 3
Spool block UVE630LB 61P—40—5601
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6604
B1 [ /¥yh UVE500LB 61P—40—5301 6
Pat UVE630LB 61P—40—5301
UVESOOLB 61P—40—5301
Cl| 7ovZRF12 97—k UVE500LB 61P—40—5302 2
Adjusting plate UVEG30LB 61P—40—5302
UVESOOLB 61P—40—5302
D1 | FoumkrRyr X UVE500LB 61P—30—7251 1
Electric accessory box UVEG30LB 61P—30—7251
UVESOOLB 61P—30—7251
El | R—XTHTEARAZ UVE500LB 61P—40—9377 2
Hose adapter male, female UVEG30LB 61P—40—9377
UVESOOLB 61P—40—9378
Gl | v=Tyiw UVE500LB 61P—42—0862 2
Seal washer UVEG30LB 61P—42—0862
UVESOOLB 61P—42—0862
H1 [ vEss YUKk UVE500LB 61P—42—8287 1
Additional bolt UVE630LB 61P—42—8288
UVESOOLB 61P—42—8289
01 | RARMFAILL UVE500LB M5X10 4
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M5X10
serew UVESOOLB M5X10
02 | RARMFAILL UVE500LB M6X16 12
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M6X16
screw UVESOOLB M8X 20
03 | RARMFAIL UVE500LB M6X20 3
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M6X20
screw UVESOOLB M6X25
04 | RARMAILL UVE500LB M8X20 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M8X20
serew UVES00LB M10X25 9
05 | ARARAILL UVE500LB M8X75 4
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M8X75
screw UVESOOLB M8X75
06 | AARAILL UVE500LB M10X20 16
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M12X25
screw UVESOOLB M12X30 24
07 | RARAILL UVE500LB M10X80 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M10X80
screw UVESOOLB M10X90




& % Fry7EIR BB S N ISARE @ #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
08 | RARFFILL UVE500LB M16X35 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M16X35 9
serew UVESOOLB M16X40 18
09 | RARFFILL UVE500LB M20X45 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M20X45
serew UVESOOLB M20X45
10 | RARFFRLL UVE500LB M10X10 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M10X10
screw UVESOOLB M10X20
11 | +FRFE~N L UVE500LB M3X8 4
Cross recessed pan UVEG30LB M3X10
UVES0OLB M3X10
12 ousy UVE500LB P9 3
O-ring UVE630LB P11
UVES0OLB P12.5
130Uy UVE500LB 244%5.33 1
O-ring UVE630LB 324%5.7
UVES00LB 434X5.7
14 ous UVE500LB 279X3.1 1
O-ring UVE630LB 364X3.1
UVES00LB 474X3.1
15 | ous UVE500LB 399%3.6 1
O-ring UVE630LB 499X3.6
UVES00LB 629X3.6
16 | OUs UVE500LB 445X3.6 1
O-ring UVE630LB 570X3
UVES0OLB 730%5.33
17 [ xuss UVE500LB 245X7.5 1
X-ring UVE630LB 325X338X6.5
UVES0OLB 435X449X7
18 [ XUy UVE500LB 280X7.5 1
X-ring UVE630LB 365X379X7
UVES0OLB 475X489X7
19 [ XUy UVE500LB 452.8X7 1
X-ring UVE630LB 552X566X7
UVES0OLB 732X10
20 | 7AHILb UVE500LB M20 1
Eye bolt UVE630LB M24
UVES0OLB M30
21 [ 4TiAxy UVE500LB No. O 3
Screw rivet UVE630LB No. O
UVES00LB No. O
23 | FUZ=yT I UVE500LB AO1 3
Grease nipple UVE630LB AO1
UVES00LB AO1
24 | EHEt UVE500LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10 1
Pressure gage UVEG30LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVES00LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
26 | FAO KT (£2R) UVE500LB 04 2
Nylon cap (male) UVE630LB 04
UVES0OLB 06
27 | 2F—k—n UVE500LB 6.3 3
Steel ball UVE630LB 6.3
UVES00LB 6.3




& % Fy 7RI BB S M ILARE & %%
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
28 | axv4 UVE500LB MS3102A16S—8P
Connector UVEG630LB MS3102A16S—8P
UVESOOLB MS3102A16S—8P
29 | 3%v4 UVE500LB MS3106A16S—8S
Connector UVEG30LB MS3106A16S—8S
UVESOOLB MS3106A16S—8S
30 | 4—To57 UVE500LB MS3057—8A
Table clamp UVEG30LB MS3057—8A
UVESOOLB MS3057—8A
31 | RERFLEXD (Fk) UVE500LB M5X5
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M5X5
sorew (flat) UVEBOOLB M5X5
32 | FeUK—I UVE500LB 4
Lead ball UVEG630LB 4
UVESOOLB 4
33 | SEER AV F UVE500LB TL—X2E1
Proximity switch UVEG30LB TL—X2E1
UVESOOLB TL—X2E1




15. Ay 7PAD/N="J Y Z b

o[y JPAD., 7AY REITF+ v 7DILEETH
Vo BURWICIE, HEEL TR &L,

OFR=Iby NIVTI—MIEBEMFIFENELIITTEERLTTFEL,
BPADEMEADRDY . 7T—VORBSEODRERRICK )
%7,

OMH L. #AIZRFICOY > IHHEBLEVE D ISTEL
TFEw, QUIJIITY U mERHBLTTEW)
OB LDOBIOMILNNZD/NEVWEICREUC LY RED

BOWEIITEFELTTFEIW,

15. Designations of lock pad components

OThe lock PAD is the core part of the front-end thru-
hole air chuck. Please handle with care.

O Please take care not to mark a ball or a valve sheet.
The mark would cause the reduction of chucking
force and the discharge of a work piece, etc.

O When removing or assembling, please take care not
to damage O-rings.

O When removing, please take care not to lose a coil
spring by its discharge because it is too small.

CAUTION

E OB
OOy JPADSHM RS ICERENSHE TSI ETa -0
EFEDEBLPBBHOBETHIC L TEMH/REL

OWhen assembling a lock PAD, please take care
that no contamination takes place, other wise the

ERTH B,

jaw movement will be impaired.

(OF7 (DPlug OO ® DRE)
(AP (@Housing
U (3Ring
[(OE E 4 @Cap
®4 Ay hX7=JL  GPilot spool
®RTY T ®Spring
@7 o=+t @Valve sheet
®K—I ®Ball
@ou>y ©0-ring -
oy 7 0-ring e
oy >7 (0-ring
@0oY 7 0-ring | |
@3ov ‘/7‘: 130-ring —Lu_r_"f"L‘:H
@on >J (0-ring
it Fry 7RI BT S XSRS EER
Description Model Parts Number Standard Pcs
1 755 UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1314 1
Plug UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1347
2 NG UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1315 1
Housing UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1348
3 P UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1316 1
Ring UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1349
4 Fvy7 UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1317 1
Cap UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1350
5 INAOyhXT—IV UVE160K~315K 61P—40—3649 1
Pilot spool UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1351
6 27T UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1319 2
Spring UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1352
v INIVTS—k UVE160K~315K 61P—42—8715 o
Valve sheet UVE400K~800LB 61P—42—8716
8 K= UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1313 o
Ball UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1346
9 oy UVE160K~315K 1014 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S29
10 oyry UVE160K~315K 1015 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S29 (F.L)
11 oyry UVE160K~315K 1016 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S30
12 oy UVE160K~315K 1017 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S31.5
13 oyry UVE160K~315K 1021 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB G35
14 oyxy UVE160K~315K 1009 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB P20




MEMO



‘b i tag awa http://www.kiw.co.jp HIENI BRI PR ITheszs

x i EEERHRHTAI77-1 T726-8610 Tel.(0847)40-0561 Fax.(0847)45-8911
BER

RREEE BHFESOAEHItREFH1-405-1 T331-9634 Tel.(048)667-3469 Fax.(048)663-4678
BXERE ZHEIATERXATET4-15-13 T984-0042 Tel.(022)232-6732(ft) Fax.(022)232-6739
ZHEEER BHERHNETRIX LEH2-62 T454-0873 Tel.(052)363-037 1(ft) Fax.(052) 362-0690
KBREHERE ARFARM{EZ IXIENEE3-2-9 T559-0011 Tel.(06)6685-9065(ft) Fax.(06) 6684-2025
LEE%]R LEEMFPmITHIT-1 T726-8610 Tel.(0847)40-0541 Fax.(0847)46-1721
AMEER BRERRNEZXRGT-6-39 T812-0888 Tel.(092)501-2102(ft) Fax.(092)501-2103
BHEXR LERFPHITAITT-1 T726-8610 Tel.(0847)40-0526 Fax.(0847)45-8911
m:E5

America Contact

KITAGAWA - NORTHTECH INC. http://www.kitagawa.com
301 E. Commerce Dr, Schaumburg, IL. 60173 USA
Tel. +1 847-310-8787 Fax.+ 1 847-310-9484

TECNARA TOOLING SYSTEMS, INC. http://www.tecnaratools.com
12535 McCann Dr, Santa Fe Springs, California 90670 USA
Tel. +1 562-941-2000 Fax.+ 1 562-946-0506

Europe Contact

KITAGAWA EUROPE LTD. http://www.kitagawa.global/en
Unit 1 The Headlands, Downton, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP5 3JJ, United Kingdom
Tel. +44 1725-514000 Fax. +44 1725-514001

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH http://www.kitagawa.global/de
Borsigstrasse 3, 40880, Ratingen Germany
Tel. +49 2102-123-78-00 Fax. +49 2102-123-78-69

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Poland Office http://www.kitagawa.global/pl
44-240 Zory, ul. Niepodleglosci 3, Poland
Tel. +48 607-39-8855 Fax.+48 32-749-5918

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Czech Office http://iwww.kitagawa.global/cz
Purkynova 125 621 00 Brno, Czech Republic
Tel. +420 549-273-246 Fax. +420 549-273-246

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Romania Office http://www.kitagawa.global/ro
Strada Heliului 15, Bucuresti 1, 013991, Romania
Tel. +40 727-770-329

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Hungary Office http://www.kitagawa.global/hu
Dery T.u.5, H-9024 Gyor, Hungary
Tel. +36 30-510-3550

Asia Contact

KITAGAWA INDIA PVT LTD. http://www.kitagawa.global/in
Plot No.215, 4th Phase, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Bommasandra Jigani Link Road, Bangalore 560 099, Kamataka, India
Tel. +91 80-2976-5200 Fax.+91 80-2976-5205

KITAGAWA (THAILAND) CO.,LTD. Bangkok Branch
9th FL, Home Place Office Building, 283/43 Sukhumvit 55Rd. (Thonglor 13),Klongton-Nua, Wattana, Bangkok 10110, Thailand
Tel. +66 2-712-7479 Fax.+66 2-712-7481

KITAGAWA IRON WORKS (SHANGHAI) CO.,LTD.
Room308 3F Building B. Far East International Plaza,No.317 Xian Xia Road, Chang Ning, Shanghai, 200051China
Tel. +86 21-6295-5772 Fax. +86 21-6295-5792

KITAGAWA IRON WORKS (SHANGHAI) CO.,LTD. Guangzhou Office
B07, 25/F, West Tower, Yangcheng International Trading Centre, No.122, East Tiyu Road, Tianhe District, Guangzhou, China
Tel. +86 20-2885-5276

DEAMARK LIMITED http://www.deamark.com.tw
No. 6, Lane 5, Lin Sen North Road, Taipei, Taiwan
Tel. +886 2-2393-1221 Fax. + 886 2-2395-1231

KITAGAWA KOREA AGENT CO.,LTD. http:/iwww.kitagawa.co.kr
803 Ho, B-Dong, Woolim Lion's Valley, 371-28 Gasan-Dong, Gumcheon-Gu, Seoul, Korea
Tel. +82 2-2026-2222 Fax.+82 2-2026-2113

Oceania Contact

DIMAC TOOLING PTY.LTD. http:/iwww.dimac.com.au
69-71 Williams Rd, Dandenong South, Victoria, 3175 Australia
Tel. +61 3-9561-6155 Fax.+61 3-9561-6705

ARRHPAELHOBRESNEABRUNEES E O HHESEES IRUTAELEES |ORHIMREN TT, REICEDIE,
RBEEEKRBRICLIRHFFAIPDREL BB EN TEVET , ARESNNFSHINDH AR H52LDEAL) 8k TATIC RS,
The products herein are controlled under Japanese Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Control Act. In the event of importing and/or
exporting the products, you are obliged to consult KITAGAWA as well as your government for the related regulation prior to any transaction.

F 2017.09.0000



